
Policy 
• Organisation 

and Rules 

1990 

• 
GI 

 6

Ri GUIDES 

Girl Guides Association of Australia 



POLICY, ORGANISATION AND RULES 
of the 

GIRL GUIDES ASSOCIATION 
OF AUSTRALIA INCORPORATED 

so 

6ib 

GIRL GUIDES 

REPRINTED 1990 



GIRL GUIDES ASSOCIATION OF AUSTRALIA INCORPORATED 

First Edition 1963 
Second Edition 1966 
Third Edition 1970 
Fourth Edition 1976 
Fifth Edition 1985 
Sixth Edition 1988 

Reprinted 1990 

National Library of Australia card number and ISBN 0 909491 98 4 

Printed in Australia 



GIRL GUIDES ASSOCIATION OF AUSTRALIA 
INCORPORATED 

NATIONAL HEADQUARTERS: 
82 Elizabeth Street, Sydney, N.S.W. 2000 

Telephone: (02) 221 7077 

STATE HEADQUARTERS: 
1 Buckingham Street, 
Surry Hills, N.S.W. 2010 
Telephone: (02) 698 3322 

20 Russell Street, 
Melbourne, Vic. 3000 
Telephone: (03) 654 7911 

9-11 Butterfield Street, 
Herston, Qld. 4000 
Telephone: (07) 252 3061 

278 South Terrace, 
Adelaide, S.A. 5000 
Telephone: (08) 223 2613 

107 Wellington Street, 
East Perth, W.A. 6000 
Telephone: (09) 325 2444 

25 Kirksway Place, 
Hobart, Tas. 7000 
Telephone: (002) 23 6919 

55 Ross Smith Avenue, 
Darwin, N.T. 0800 
Telephone: (089) 81 3628 

GIRL GUIDES ASSOCIATION 
(NEW SOUTH WALES) 

GIRL GUIDES ASSOCIATION OF 
VICTORIA 

GIRL GUIDES ASSOCIATION OF 
QUEENSLAND 

THE GIRL GUIDES ASSOCIATION 
(SOUTH AUSTRALIA) INCORPORATED 

THE GIRL GUIDES ASSOCIATION 
WESTERN AUSTRALIA (INCORPORATED) 

THE GIRL GUIDES ASSOCIATION 
(TASMANIA) 

GIRL GUIDES ASSOCIATION 
N.T. INC. 

3 



FOUNDER 
Sir Robert Baden-Powell, K.C.B., K.C.V.O. 

Subsequently created Lord Baden-Powell of Gilwell 
1857-1941 

WORLD CHIEF GUIDE 
Olave, Lady Baden-Powell, G.B.E. 

1889-1977 

The Girl Guides Association was founded in England in 1910 as a 
sister organisation to the Scout Association, based on the same prin-
ciples. Guiding in Australia began the same year. 

4 



THE FOUNDER'S FOREWORD 
MAY I draw your attention to the fact that the following pages con-
tain rules, not regulations. 

There is a world of difference between the two. Regulations are 
restrictions imposed upon subjects to prevent them following their 
own bent — for example the Police Regulations. 

Rules, on the other hand, are guiding lines for players in a game, as 
in cricket for instance. 

In the present case, namely the game of Girl Guiding, these rules 
are designed to help the workers, to ensure fairness, and to give the 
shortest road to efficient working. 

Guiding is not a science to be solemnly studied — nor yet a mili-
tary code for drilling discipline into girls and repressing their indi-
viduality and initiative. No, it is a jolly game largely played in the 
out-of-doors — where guiders and guides can go adventuring 
together as older and younger sisters picking up health and happi-
ness, handcraft and helpfulness, through camping and hiking and 
the study of nature. 

Our aim, in training the girls, is the education and development of 
character through their individual enthusiasm from within, and not 
by imposing upon them collective dogmatic instructions from 
without. 

So, on the same principle, in offering this guide for our fellow-
workers in the Movement, we want to encourage their co-operation 
through their own individual keenness, capability and resourceful-
ness and not to bind them collectively with restrictive red tape. The 
following rules are, therefore, devised as likely to be helpful to them 
in carrying into practice the ideas conveyed in the handbook, Girl 
Guiding. 

Our desire is to decentralize as much as possible and to leave local 
administration in local hands, but for this it is essential that the 
main ideals, methods, and policy of the Movement should be rightly 
understood and acted up to. 

It is with the hope that these rules may be useful to that end that 
they are issued. 

I am perfectly confident that the keenness of all ranks, assisted by 
such a code, is going to develop a higher standard of good citizenship 
among the rising generation, and one which cannot fail to be of 
highest value to the nation. 

\ROBERT BADEN-POWELL 
June 1916 

5 



CONTENTS 

National and State Headquarters 
Explanations, Abbreviations and Symbols 
The Founder's Foreword 
Promise, Law and Motto 

POLICY 

Rule Page 
1 Basic Principles 13 
2 World Association 13 
3 Aim, Objectives, Programme and Method 13 
4 Membership 14 
5 Religious Policy 14 
6 Persons Authorised to conduct Promise Ceremony 15 
7 Right of Appeal 16 
8 Finance 16 
9 Protection of Badges 17 

10 Public Relations 17 
11 International Relations 18 
12 Scout Association 20 
13 Awards 23 

ORGANISATION 

14 Australian Association 27 
15 State Administration 28 
16 Warrant 29 
17 Commissioner 30 
18 Leader 32 
19 Junior Leader 34 
20 Support Leader 35 
21 Ranger Counsellor 36 
22 Unit Helper 36 
23 Unit 36 
24 Attached Units 37 
25 Sections 37 
26 Lones 39 
27 Extension Units 41 
28 Assessment 41 
29 Transfers 42 
30 The Guide Salute 42 

6 

• 



31 Marches 42 
32 Flags 43 
33 Local Association 43 
34 Trefoil Guild 44 
35 Fellowship of Former Scouts and Guides 45 

RULES 

36 Outdoor Activities 47 
37 General Guidelines for Camps and Holidays 48 
38 Camps/Holidays with Special Conditions 49 
39 Camping Qualifications 52 
40 Safety Rules 55 
41 Boating Qualifications 59 
42 Training 67 
43 Adult Badges 71 

7 



EXPLANATIONS, ABBREVIATIONS AND SYMBOLS 

EXPLANATIONS 
Unless otherwise noted, quotations are taken from the words of the 
Founder. Many of them refer to scouts but are equally applicable to 
guides. 
Every word has been very carefully chosen in order to convey a pre-
cise meaning; in particular the verbs 'must', 'should' and 'may' are 
to be exactly interpreted. 

For example: 
(a) A camp must have at least two responsible adults . . . An absol-

ute requirement. 
(b) Every district should have a body of local support . . . It is 

strongly recommended that this course of action be taken if 
possible. 

(c) Advisers and travelling commissioners may be appointed . It 
is deemed necessary, advisable or desirable in the circumstances. 

(d) The adviser informs the commissioner . . . The present tense 
means much the same as 'must'. 

ABBREVIATIONS AND SYMBOLS 
Adult Leader 	Same explanation as leader. 

A.F.O.F.S.A.G. 	Australian Fellowship of Former Scouts 
and Guides. 

Association, the 	Girl Guides Association of Australia 
Incorporated. 

Camps and Camping These terms apply to all forms of camping, 
indoors and outdoors, including brownie 
pack holidays. 

Church 	 Religious faith or denomination; place of 
worship; religious authority. 

C.P.R. 	 Cardio-pulmonary Resuscitation. 

Guide(s) 	 Members of the Guide Section. 

Guide(s) 	 Brownie guide(s), guide(s), ranger guide(s), 
rangers. 

Handbook 	 One of the current official handbooks of the 
Association. 

Leader(s) 	 Unit leader(s), assistant unit leader(s). 

8 



Leader(s) 	 Commissioner, secretary, leader or other 
adult holding an appointment within the 
Association. (Does not include local 
association or trefoil guild members). 

Member 	 As defined in Policy 4. 

Movement, the 	The Girl Guide and Girl Scout Movements 
generally throughout the world. 

P.L. 	 Patrol Leader. 

P.O. & R. 	 Policy, Organisation and Rules. 

Ranger Section 	Ranger guides and rangers. 

R.L.S.S.A. 	 Royal Life Saving Society — Australia. 

Scouts 	 Cub(s), Scout(s), Venturer(s), Rover(s). 

Trainer(s) 	 Leaders holding training qualifications 
certificate, diploma or training team 
member. 

Unit 	 Girls in registered groups — brownie guide, 
guide, ranger guide or ranger. 

World Association 	World Association of Girl Guides and Girl 
Scouts. 

W.A.G.G.G.S. 	World Association of Girl Guides and Girl 
Scouts. 

• 

9 



"The discipline that comes from within is 
the only one that lasts, not that which is 

imposed from without". 

THE GUIDE PROMISE 

I promise that I will do my best: 
To do my duty to God, to serve the Queen 
and my country, 
To help other people and 
To keep the Guide Law. 

THE GUIDE BADGE 

Symbols of Promise Badge 

The Australian Promise Badge (Trefoil) consists of three leaves rep-
resenting the three-fold Promise, with a guiding star in the centre 
symbolising the Law, on a boomerang representing Australia. The 
stem and the veins join showing unity of purpose as expressed in the 
aims and principles of guiding. 

THE GUIDE LAW 
1. A guide is loyal and can be trusted. 
2. A guide is helpful. 
3. A guide is polite and considerate. 
4. A guide is friendly and a sister to all guides. 
5. A guide is kind to animals and respects all living things. 
6. A guide is obedient. 
7. A guide has courage and is cheerful in all difficulties. 
8. A guide makes good use of her time. 
9. A guide takes care of her own possessions and those of other 

people. 
10. A guide is self-controlled in all she thinks, says and does. 

THE BROWNIE GUIDE PROMISE 
I promise that I will do my best: 
To do my duty to God, to serve the Queen 
and my country, 
To help other people and 
To keep the Brownie Guide Law. 

THE BROWNIE GUIDE BADGE 

THE BROWNIE GUIDE LAW 
A brownie guide thinks of others before herself and does a Good 
Turn every day. 

THE BROWNIE GUIDE MOTTO 
Lend a Hand 

10 

• 



THE WORLD BADGE 

• 

RANGER GUIDES' AND RANGERS' 
FURTHER RESPONSIBILITY 

To take my promise into a wider world. 

LINKS OF WORLD UNITY 

Symbols of the World Badge 

The World Badge is a golden trefoil on a 
bright blue ground with two stars standing 
for the Promise and Law; the central vein 
is a compass needle pointing the way; the 
base is an heraldic "feu" signifying the 
flame of the love of mankind; the colours 
represent the golden sun in a blue sky over 
children all round the world. The World 
Badge may be worn by all girls and adults 
who have made the Promise in countries 
which are members of the World Associ-
ation of Girl Guides and Girl Scouts. 

THE MOTTO 
Be Prepared 

THE GOOD TURN 

THE LEFT HANDSHAKE 

THE GUIDE SALUTE 
Three fingers of right hand upright, the 
little finger bent with the thumb touching. 
The hand raised to shoulder level. The 
three fingers symbolise the threefold 
Promise. 

11 



• 

12 



POLICY 

Basic Principles 
1. The Girl Guides Association of Australia Incorporated (herein-
after referred to as the Association) adheres to the principles laid 
down in the Promise and Law. 

2. Membership is voluntary and open to girls and women without 
discrimination as to race, religion or any other circumstance, pro-
vided they are prepared to make the Promise. 

3. The Association is non-political in the sense that as a body it 
abstains from any form of party political activity. 

World Association 
The Association is a founder member of the World Association of 
Girl Guides and Girl Scouts; it subscribes to the policy and con-
ditions of membership of the World Association and pays an annual 
quota. 

Aim, Objectives, Programme and Method 
1. Aim. To provide a programme embracing a wide range of leisure 
time activities and interests which, while enjoyable in themselves, 
have an underlying educational purpose, namely, to develop indi-
vidual character based on the values expressed in the Promise and 
Law. 

2. Objectives. To provide opportunities for each girl to: 
(a) recognise herself as a unique and valuable person who, by think- 

ing for herself, can assess her own abilities, pursue her own 
interests and shape her own future; 

(b) develop physical fitness and practise good health habits which 
enhance the quality of life; 

(c) develop a code of behaviour based on informed decision-
making, respect for others and the Guide Law; 

(d) appreciate the talents of others by exploring the arts and 
achieve fulfilment by participating in activities which develop 
creative ability; 

(e) experience the warmth and satisfaction which comes from prac-
tising good human relationships and developing friendship; 

(f) develop a readiness to be of useful service to the community 
and experience the joy of serving others; 

(g) learn and apply practical and creative homecraft skills; 
(h) develop a deep and enduring appreciation of the natural 

environment through the enjoyment that comes from under-
standing and conserving the flora and fauna and experiencing 
adventure and companionship in the out-of-doors. 

13 

1.  

2.  

3.  



I 

POLICY 

3. 	3.Programme.The threefold Promise made by every member is at 
the heart of the programme. Through enjoyable and purposeful 
activities, planned by the girls with the help of their leaders, each girl 
is helped to a fuller understanding and practice of the Promise. The 
programme in all sections is arranged under eight headings which 
indicate their purpose, helping the girl to mature by giving oppor-
tunities to develop her: 

mind 	 relationships with people 
physical fitness 	readiness and ability to serve others 
character 	 homecraft skills 
creative ability 	enjoyment of the out-of-doors 

The programme is presented through the girls' handbooks for each 
section, with a different approach for the brownie guide, the guide, 
the ranger guide and ranger. Each girl is encouraged to set herself 
high personal standards and grow towards them, helped by individ-
ual challenges and by participation in group activities. Training is 
available for all leaders, both initially before receiving a warrant and 
subsequently according to their needs. 
4.Method. The method is based initially on the patrol system with 
the emphasis on the small group learning through games and practi-
cal activities. As a member of a brownie six, a guide patrol or a group 
within a ranger guide or ranger unit, the girl learns to work with 
others, thus gaining understanding of personal relationships. She is 
given opportunities to develop initiative and qualities of leadership 
to help her take her place as a responsible member of the community 
in a democratic society. 

4 	 Membership 
1. Members of the Association are girls and women entitled to wear 
a Promise Badge, including those no longer uniformed but actively 
participating in the Movement by membership of a local associ-
ation, a trefoil guild, a committee or other supportive work for 
guiding. 
2. Membership of the Association being voluntary, no one shall be 
compelled to become a member or to attend meetings against her 
will. Full participation is expected of a member of a unit but she is 
free to resign at any time. 

5. 

Religious Policy 
There is no religious side to the Movement, the whole of it 
is based on religion and service to God. 

1. Every member of the Association when she makes her Promise is 
committed to doing her duty to God, and is encouraged to be active 
in the practice of a religious faith. 

2. Guiding has a positive attitude to religion. It stands firmly by the 
Promise of duty to God. 
3. The Association expects its members to have a belief in the exist-
ence of God, actively to seek a growing spiritual relationship with 

14 



POLICY 

5. 	God and to develop ways of doing their duty to God. 
4. The privilege of adult leadership carries with it the responsibility 
to encourage, through example and participation in guiding activi-
ties, the spiritual growth of the girls within the concept of their own 
religious faith so that they may gain a deeper understanding of their 
duty to God as they progress through the Movement. 

5. If a girl is a member of a faith or denomination which has rules or 
expectations of its members, it is the responsibility of the leaders to 
respect these and help the girl to carry them out. Careful attention 
should be paid to this policy when arrangements are made for 
church parades, unit prayers, Guides' Own or any other activities in 
which the unit is involved. 

6. Where a unit is composed of members of one religion, it is 
expected that, in consultation with the religious authorities, the 
leader will arrange such observances as may be considered 
suitable. 

7. In places where there can only be one unit, that unit should not be 
restricted to members of any one religion. 

8. A Guides' Own is an act of worship planned and conducted by 
members of the Movement. 

9. "Duty to God" is defined as the acknowledgement of the necessity 
for a search for a faith in God, in a Supreme Being and the 
acknowledgement ofa Force higher than man. of the highest Spiritual 
Principles. (World Conference, confirmed 1972 and 1975). 

10. The Faith Awareness badge links guides more closely with their 
own churches. Full particulars and syllabi may be obtained from 
state headquarters. 

6. 	Persons Authorised to conduct the Promise Ceremony and 
Investiture 

1. The person authorised to conduct a Promise ceremony or investi-
ture must be a member of the Movement and must hold a warrant. 
In special circumstances the commissioner may give permission to a 
leader who has held a warrant within twelve months and has trans-
ferred to a new appointment to conduct Promise ceremonies or 
investitures before she is rewarranted. The commissioner may also 
give permission, in special circumstances, for a support leader or a 
person holding a headquarters appointment to conduct the Promise 
ceremony or investiture. 
2. A warranted commissioner may conduct the Promise ceremony 
or investiture of any new member. It is recommended that the com-
missioner conducts the Promise ceremony or investiture of her own 
leaders. 
3. A warranted unit leader may conduct the Promise ceremony or 
investiture of her assistant leaders and members of her unit. With 
the approval of the commissioner concerned she may conduct the 
Promise ceremony or investiture of members of other units. 

15 



6.  

7.  

8.  

POLICY 

4. For Promise ceremonies and investitures see the girls' handbooks 
(refer Rule 1 1.8(b)). 

Right of Appeal 
The constitutions of all state associations give members a right of 
appeal. Appeals and enquiries which are pending must be confiden-
tial and known only to those immediately concerned. (refer Rule 
17.5). 

Finance 
1.(a) The Australian administration depends mainly on contri-
butions from the state associations on a quota basis. 

(b) The cost of state administration is met from annual subscrip-
tions, donations, grants, income from fund raising activities and 
profit derived from the sale of equipment by guide shops. 

2. Every member of the Association may be required to pay an 
annual subscription, the amount of which is fixed from time to time 
by the state executive committee. In addition to the annual subscrip-
tion, a member of a unit pays a subscription to unit funds and the 
unit leader is responsible for seeing that an account of these funds is 
kept. 

3. Property of value is vested in the Association or in the state associ-
ation which administers the property. Property situated in a terri-
tory is vested in accordance with the provision made for the 
administration of the Association within such territory. 

4. Should it be necessary to disband a unit, all the property which the 
unit owns shall be deemed to belong to the relevant state associ-
ation. Such property or funds shall be dealt with according to state 
constitutions (refer Rule 23.8). 

5. Money raising. Do not beg for money — earn it. B.-P. 
(a) Street Collections 

(i) Guides must not take part in collections for their own 
funds. 

(ii) Brownies do not take part in street collections or 
door-knocks. 

(iii) With the approval of the leader and commissioner, guides 
in uniform, working in pairs, if accompanied by an adult, 
may assist in door-knocks or street collections for appeals 
for other organisations, provided this conforms with state 
ordinances. 

(iv) With the approval of the leader and commissioner, ranger 
guides in uniform, working in pairs may assist with door-
knocks or street collections for other appeals, providing 
this conforms with state ordinances. 

(v) With the approval of the commissioner, rangers in uni-
form, working in pairs, may assist with door-knocks or 
street collections for other appeals, providing this con-
forms with state ordinances. 

16 

 



8.  

• 

o 9  
10. 

POLICY 

(b) Members of the Association acting as such must not support or 
be involved in any public method of raising money for guide or 
other purposes which is in any way contrary to the law of the 
land or likely to encourage guides in the practice of 
gambling. 

(c) Where guides are engaged in any permissible form of raising 
funds, it should be the responsibility of the leader to see that the 
money is well earned. 

(d) Sponsored Events. A member of the Association acting as such, 
who is organising or taking part in a sponsored event, must have 
the approval of her commissioner. If the event is concerned 
with any adventurous activity the safety rules of the Association 
must be strictly observed. If any part of the event is to take place 
on a public highway or on public land the police must be noti-
fied and any restrictions requested by them must be observed. 
Proceeds of such events must be distributed in accordance with 
the policy of the Association. Individuals participating in a 
sponsored event organised by another group or association 
must not seek sponsorship in the name of the Association. If the 
Association or a state association considers it should be rep-
resented at any event and that sponsorship for a member be 
sought, then this must be done by the Association or the rele-
vant state association. 

6. Grants. Grants may be accepted from governments. Applications 
for these are made according to state or national policy. 

7. Irene Fairbairn Fund. This fund is available to assist leaders and 
girls attending special projects, trainings, camps and conferences in 
Australia and overseas. The fund is open to members between the 
ages of 13 and 35 years for Australian events, 16 and 35 years for 
international events, with provision for an extended age range. 
Applications should be made through the state association. Mem-
bers and units should bear in mind that they have an obligation to 
augment the capital sum of the fund and may raise this money as 
they see fit. 

Protection of Badges 
The Promise badge designs of the Association are registered under 
the Australian Designs Act 1906 and any unauthorised person mak-
ing use of them becomes liable to legal proceedings. 

Public Relations 
Public Relations involves INTANGIBLES which cannot 
easily be described, and its effectiveness cannot be 
reduced to any terms of measurement. 

Good public relations make a major contribution to creating and 
maintaining a desirable image of our Association. It requires the 
personal effort of every individual member of the Association, 
which must be seen to put its own high ideals into practice to be a 
worthwhile group within the community. 

17 

  



10.  

11.  

POLICY 

1. General Policy. Mutual understanding between the Association 
and the community is achieved mainly by: 
(a) the behaviour of individual members; 
(b) contact with other organisations; 
(c) co-operation with the communications media. 
2. The Communications Media (including press, radio, television, 
videos, films and sound recordings, exhibitions, photographs and 
activities). 
(a) Members of the Association should seek every opportunity to 

further its work through publicity in these media. 
(b) Advice and guidance on coverage by national media may be 

obtained from the Public Relations department of the 
Association. 

(c) Before expressing her opinion on any matter of guiding policy 
or principle in any of the above media, a member of the Associ-
ation acting as such should obtain the approval of the relevant 
public relations adviser or her representative, and the 
commissioner. 

(d) Before a member of the Association acting as such takes part in 
an advertisement for a commercial product, either in or out of 
uniform, the commissioner concerned is responsible for ensur-
ing that permission is obtained from her state association. 

3. Politics. The Association is not connected with any political party 
and members in uniform or acting as representatives of the Associ-
ation must not take part in meetings or activities of a political 
party. 
4. Public Parades. The permission of the commissioner is required 
before a unit may take part in a combined public parade. 
5. Vice-Regal Invitations. Any invitation to a vice-regal person to 
attend a guide event is channelled through the secretary of the rel-
evant association (national or state). 
6. Public Relations Personnel. Australian and state public relations 
personnel are appointed in accordance with Australian and state 
procedures. 

International Relations 
Our patriotism should he of the wider, nobler kind which 
recognises justice and reasonableness in the claims of 
others and which leads our country into comradeship 
with, and recognition of, the other nations of the 
world. 

Through constantly increasing international contacts, through cor-
respondence and the exchange of visits with girl guides and girl 
scouts abroad, and through representation at World Association 
gatherings, the Association seeks to promote friendship among girls 
and women of all nations as a contribution to peace and 
understanding. 
1. Thinking Day. February 22, the joint birthday of the Founder and 
his wife, Lady Baden-Powell, the World Chief Guide, is celebrated 
as Thinking Day, when all members are encouraged to give special 

18 

 



11. 

POLICY 

thought to the world aspect of the Girl Guide and Girl Scout Move-
ment. Voluntary contributions to the Thinking Day Fund are 
received on this day from members throughout the world. The fund 
is administered by the World Association of Girl Guides and Girl 
Scouts and is used to promote guiding. 

2. The Post Box. A member of the Association may become a 
penfriend of a member of the Movement in another country through 
the Post Box. The application for a pen-friend is made to the Post 
Box secretary, c/- her state association. Members of the Association 
should not write to other girl guide or girl scout associations, or to 
the World Bureau. 
3. International Personnel. Australian and state international per-
sonnel are appointed in accordance with Australian and state 
procedures. 
4. Camps and Holidays Abroad. (Refer Rule 38.8). 

5. Members Travelling Abroad. 
(a) Introduction Card. A member of the Association intending to 

travel abroad should apply to her state international adviser for 
an international introduction card. This establishes her mem-
bership, and should be shown at the guide headquarters of any 
country she may visit. It entitles her to be welcomed, to take 
part in guide activities and to wear uniform at guide functions. 
It is courtesy to advise the association concerned of the pending 
visit. 

(b) Overseas Transfer Form. A member of the Association going to 
live abroad, and wishing to join the association of the country to 
which she is going, either temporarily or permanently, should 
apply to her state international adviser for an overseas transfer 
form. This will be processed by the Australian International 
Commissioner and the international commissioner of the rel-
evant country. 

6. Invitations to and from Australia. 
(a) Guests. Before inviting guests to Australia from abroad per-

mission must be obtained from the Australian International 
Commissioner through the state international adviser. 

(b) International camps. Permission to organise an international 
camp must be obtained through the state international adviser, 
for approval by Australian Executive. 

7. Uniform for overseas wear. When members attend international 
events they must conform strictly to the official uniform and wear it 
when travelling to and from these events. 
8. Overseas members wishing to retain their own nationalities. 
(a) Membership. If any question should arise in relation to a 

national from another country, the matter should be referred to 
the state international adviser. A district commissioner wishing 
to appoint a leader of another nationality must consult her div-
ision or region commissioner, who will advise the state inter-
national adviser. 

(b) Promise Ceremony 
(i) A new member of another nationality wishing to become a 

19 

  



POLICY 

member of the Association in Australia makes the Promise 
as follows: 
`I promise that I will do my best 
To do my duty to God, to my country and to this 
country 
To help other people and 
To keep the Guide/Brownie Guide Law'. 

OR 
She may make the Promise in the accepted form of words 
used in her own country with the addition: 
`To do my duty to the country in which I am a guest'. 

OR 
A new member unable to live in her own country and not 
wishing to promise loyalty to its government may use the 
following form: 
I promise that I will do my best 

To do my duty to God and to serve the country in which I 
am living, 
To help other people and 
To keep the Guide/Brownie Guide Law'. 

(ii) The new member may wear the World Badge in place of the 
Australian Promise Badge. 

(iii) A girl who has been a member in another country should be 
invited to take part in a re-affirmation ceremony in which 
the additional clause is added. 

(iv) The whole of the Australian guide programme is open to a 
national of another country. 

(c) Queen's Guide Award. An overseas girl who is a member of an 
Australian unit may qualify for the Queen's Guide Award, pro-
vided that she has made the Promise of duty to Australia. 

(d) Uniform. A member of the Movement from another country 
temporarily attached to the Association may wear either the 
uniform and badges of her own association or those of the 
Association. It is a generally accepted principle that the interest 
badges earned in one girl guide or girl scout association may be 
worn on the uniform of another. 

(e) Reciprocity of interest badges and certificates. If a girl wishes to 
use badges or certificates she earned as a member of another girl 
guide or girl scout association to qualify for an Australian badge 
or certificate, application should be made to the appropriate 
state section adviser, who will assess whether tasks done pre-
viously can be credited in whole or part for the next badge, cer-
tificate or emblem. 

12. 	 Scout Association 
1. . Guide-Scout Relationships 
(a) Close co-operation shall exist between the Girl Guides Associ-

ation of Australia and the Scout Association of Australia at all 
levels, each being entirely separate from the other in terms of 
their constitutions, organisations and finances. 

(b) The Australian Council for Guiding and Scouting has been 
formed for consultation and co-operation; similar joint groups 

20 

11. 



POLICY 

operate at state level and the following forms of co-operation 
between guides and scouts shall be encouraged wherever cir-
cumstances permit; 

(i) practical co-operation and maintenance of good relations 
at district, division and region levels and their equivalent 
scout formations; 

(ii) the conduct of shared activities for guides and scouts under 
the control of committees comprising representatives and 
leaders from each organisation appointed jointly by or 
under the authority of the relevant guide commissioner 
and scout commissioner; 

(iii) the participation of members of the one organisation in the 
other's activities to the extent of joining the originating 
organisation early in any planning stages and where there 
may be some joint activity but where the whole project will 
be conducted essentially by the originating organisation; 

(iv) the participation by invitation of members of one organis-
ation in the other's activities whereby the host organisation 
is entirely responsible for planning, organisation and con-
duct of the mixed activity; 

(v) joint training of guides and scouts in specific subjects pro-
vided that there is proper supervision and subject to the 
approval of the relevant guide and scout commissioners; 

(vi) co-operation between rangers and rovers and ranger guides 
and venturers. In all cases a programme must be drawn up 
and adhered to and the approval of the relevant guide and 
scout commissioners first obtained; 

(vii) the exchange of guide and scout training instructors for 
subjects in which they have a particular competence sub-
ject to the approval of the relevant guide and scout 
commissioners. 

2. Guidelines on Shared Activities 
(a) Initiation. The first idea may come from either organisation. 

The activity is a "shared activity" only if the other organisation 
is involved at the very beginning and it is agreed by both organ-
isations that there will be shared preparation and realisation of 
the proposed activity. A last minute invitation to an event 
already being organised by one of the organisations cannot 
become a "shared activity". The theme and its realisation 
should be suitable and of equal educational value for both girls 
and boys. 

(b) Preparation. A team must be nominated with representatives of 
both organisations to be in charge of the preparation and plan-
ning. For all shared activities there should be an accredited 
leader for both the guides and the scouts. 
The planning committee should agree on objectives, pro-
gramme, organisers, participants, location and budget. 
Arrangements must comply with relevant rules of the guide and 
scout national organisations. Within the framework of that 
agreement, responsibilities should be allocated and provision 
made for the development and practice of leadership by adults 
and young people of both sexes. It is desirable that close to the 

21 

12. 



12. 

 

POLICY 

time of the event a meeting should be held to check on the prep-
aration. In all publicity there should be a clear indication that 
the event has been jointly organised (whether such publicity is 
issued by the guides or the scouts). 

(c) Performance. The leadership, whether entrusted to the planning 
committee or to another team, should give an equal place to the 
two organisations in all aspects of the realisation of the 
event. 

(d) Evaluation. A joint evaluation must be made. Those involved in 
the event should produce a report after discussion. 

3. Guide and Scout Clubs 
A guide club, or a joint guide and scout club, may be formed in a ter-
tiary institution. A guide club is registered with the state association 
through the local commissioner. Each part of a joint guide and scout 
club must be separately registered with the guide and scout associ-
ations respectively. 
(a) Aims 

(i) To act as a focusing point for all students who are inter-
ested in guiding or scouting, whether or not they are mem-
bers of the Association. 

(ii) To be a means of spreading up-to-date information about 
the Association. 

(iii) To keep the associations informed of new ideas and litera-
ture embodying research in education and related fields. 

(iv) To interest students of varying outlook in the need for 
youth leaders. 

(v) To give opportunities to students who are members of the 
Association to offer their services to the Association in 
their spare time. 

(vi) To provide a framework within which social activities may 
take place. 

(b) Organisation. A club elects its own committee from among its 
members, one of whom is appointed to act as secretary. A com-
missioner or leader appointed by the division commissioner 
should be on the club committee to act as liaison between the 
club and local guiding. The club secretary is responsible for 
keeping all records and is required to send a brief report of the 
year's activities to the state association. This report, together 
with the name of the secretary for the ensuing year, should be 
sent in at the end of the academic year. 
Organising meetings and planning activities is the responsi-
bility of the club committee. 

(c) Finance. A club is self-supporting. 
(d) Camping. The Association's camping and safety rules apply to 

all guide members. (Refer Rule 40). 
(e) Uniform. The adult uniform without distinguishing marks may 

be worn by members of a club who have made the Promise. For 
informal occasions a triangular scarf may be worn. 

22 

   



POLICY 

13. 	 Awards 
The only standard that counts is the amount of effort on 
the part of the individual. 

A service award is made to a member holding a warrant or appoint-
ment in the Association. Applications may be made up to twelve 
months after the warrant or appointment was held. 
A holder of a Silver Fish award may wear the award in plain clothes, 
but only at guide functions; the ribbon is made into a bow and the 
award hung from it. Holders of other awards may wear the award in 
plain clothes but only at guide functions. 

1. Service 
The Red Kangaroo. An award for out- 
standing service to the Association. 

The Emu. An award for excellent ser-
vice to the Association. 

The Wattle. An award for unusually 
good service to the Association. 

The Banksia. An award for meritorious 
service in a local area. 

23 



POLICY 

Good Service Certificate and Ribbon (green and white ribbon). 
Awarded by a region commissioner, in consultation with the div-
ision or district commissioner, for good service in a local area. 

Commonwealth Award — Silver Fish 
(on light blue ribbon with navy blue 
edges, to be worn around neck). The 
highest award for exceptionally good 
service to the Guide Movement as a 
whole, usually for more than one coun-
try and in more than one capacity. 

2. Gallantry and Life Saving 
The Bronze Cross (red ribbon). The 
highest award for gallantry for a mem-
ber of the Association over the age of 
18. 
The Silver Cross (blue ribbon). The 
highest award for gallantry for a mem-
ber of the Association under the age of 
18. 
These two awards are given only for an 
act of the greatest heroism, where con-
siderable risk of life has been faced. 

The Gilt Cross (green ribbon). An 
award given to any member of the 
Association for an act of gallantry 
where the risk of life has been less. 

3. Meritorious Conduct 
The Star of Merit (navy blue ribbon 
with gold edges). An award given to any 
member of the Association who, with-
out risk to her own life, has shown 
initiative and devotion to duty, or has 
displayed great courage or fortitude, 
often under suffering. 

Certificate of Merit or Letter of Com-
mendation. When it is considered 
appropriate a Certificate of Merit or a 
Letter of Commendation may be 
awarded for gallantry or meritorious 
conduct. 

24 

13. 



POLICY 

4. Long Service 
(a) The Leader's Long Service Bar. A 

leader who has given 5, 10, 20, 30, 
40 or 50 years service to the 
Association is entitled to wear the 
Long Service Bar. Long Service 
Bars depict a pale blue knot for 5 
years, a white knot for 10 years, silver knot for 20 years, gold 
knot for 30 years, gold on green for 40 years and gold on plum 
for 50 years service. One bar may be worn in or out of 
uniform. 
Qualifications: Have held a warrant, or a recognised uniformed 
appointment for which a warrant is not issued, for example, sec-
tion adviser. Qualifying period shall commence from the date 
on which the applicant joined a unit as a leader and shall 
include the length of service as a leader in another country or 
countries, whether or not the applicant was warranted in such 
country or countries. Years of service necessary for the qualify-
ing period need not be given consecutively, nor wholly while 
holding the same warrant or appointment. 

(b) Local Association Long Service 
Badge. A local association member 
who has given 10 years active ser-
vice, not necessarily continuously, 
is entitled to the green Local 
Association Long Service Badge. 
For 20 years the badge is blue, for 
30 years red, for 40 years purple 
and for 50 years gold. 

(c) Combined Long Service Brooch. A 
member of the Association who 
has given combined service of 10, 
20, 30, 40, 50 or 60 years in two or 
three of the following categories; 
local association member, trefoil 
guild member, unit helper, region 
or other appointments and in a 
uniformed capacity; is entitled to 
the Combined Long Service 
Brooch. 
Years of service necessary for qualifying period need not be 
given consecutively; a year of service in two categories when 
given concurrently, is to be treated as one year and not two of 
service. Combined Long Service Brooches depict a white knot 
for 10 years, silver knot for 20 years, gold knot for 30 years ser-
vice, with 40, 50 or 60 marked on gold knot for 40, 50 or 60 
years. This brooch may be worn in or out of uniform. 

25 

13. 



POLICY 

(d) Trefoil Guild Long Service Bar (bar attached to a Trefoil Guild 
Badge or a separate bar). A trefoil guild member who has given 
more than 10 years service is entitled to the Trefoil Guild Long 
Service Bar, with relevant years, 10, 20, 30 etc., engraved on the 
one bar. 

5. The Thanks Badge, Plaque or Banner. It is the privi-
lege of any member of the Association, through her 
commissioner, to seek approval for the presentation of 
a Thanks Badge to a supporter who is not a member of 
the Association but has given exceptional service to 
guiding. In special circumstances it may also be given 
to a non-uniformed member who has made the Prom-
ise. Members of the Association will always be pleased 
to be of assistance to those who have been presented 
with this badge, although it does not confer member-
ship. The badge is not worn in uniform. A miniature 
Thanks Badge is available for presentation to men. A 
plaque or banner may be presented to a local associ-
ation or to an outside group or organisation which has 
done a good turn to guiding. A card explaining the sig-
nificance of the Thanks Badge is available with badges 
and plaques. 

6. Supporter's Badge. On the recommendation of the 
commissioner, a supporter's badge may be worn by a 
member of the local association who has not made the 
Promise and by any other non-member of the Associ-
ation who is actively interested. This badge does not 
confer membership of the Association, nor impose the 
obligation to make the Promise. 

7. Applications 
(a) An application for an award for good service, gallantry, life-

saving or fortitude should be made without the knowledge of 
the recipient. With the exception of the Good Service Certifi-
cate an award must be recommended by the state awards com-
mittee and approved by the state executive. 

(b) The Red Kangaroo, Bronze, Silver and Gilt Crosses must be 
approved by the Australian Executive. 

(c) The Emu, Wattle and Banksia Awards may be approved by 
either the Australian or state executives. 

(d) The Good Service Certificate is approved by the region com-
missioner in consultation with the division or district 
commissioner. 

(e) The Silver Fish is awarded by the Executive Committee of the 
Commonwealth Girl Guides Association, after recommen-
dation by the Australian Executive. 

(0 

	

	Application for a Long Service Award is made by the candidate, 
or the candidate's commissioner, through the usual channels to 
the state secretary. 

26 

13. 



ORGANISATION 
For playing a great game successfully, a definite organis-
ation and clear rules are essential. 

Australian Association 
1. The Girl Guides Association (incorporated by Royal Charter 
1922 in Great Britain), was the original Association from which 
stemmed the other Associations throughout the British Common-
wealth. Many of the former Branch Associations, including Aus-
tralia, are now independent. 

2. In 1926 there existed in the states of Australia, associations of Girl 
Guides formed in accordance with the laws of such states. These 
associations entered into agreement to be associated together under 
the name of "Federal Council of the Girl Guides Association" and 
subsequently under the name of the "Girl Guides Association of 
Australia Incorporated". 

3. The Constitution of the Girl Guides Association of Australia 
Incorporated provides a policy to promote throughout the Com-
monwealth of Australia and its territories, unity of purpose and 
common understanding of the fundamental principles of the World 
Association of Girl Guides and Girl Scouts as expressed in the 
Promise and Law, and to be the national organisation of the Girl 
Guides Association of the states and territories of the Common-
wealth of Australia. The administration and management of the 
Association is vested in the Australian Executive, which formulates 
national policy in matters of common interest and concern to the 
Girl Guides Association of the states and territories of the Common-
wealth of Australia. It does not interfere in the management of the 
internal affairs of any state or territory association. 
4. The Australian Executive meets a minimum of one and a maxi- 
mum of three times per year. It is composed of: 
Voting members — Chief Commissioner for Australia 

State Commissioners. 
In attendance — Assistant Chief Commissioner/s 

Australian Training Adviser 
Australian Programme Adviser 
Australian Public Relations Adviser 
Australian International Commissioner 
Australian Treasurer 
National Secretary 

5. Australian President and Vice Presidents. Subject to her accept-
ance of the office, Her Excellency the wife of the Governor General 
of the Commonwealth of Australia for the time being is appointed 
Australian President. If the office is not accepted, then the Aus- 

27 

• 

14. 



ORGANISATION 

tralian Executive shall elect an alternative President for a term 
determined at the time of the appointment. Vice presidents (not 
exceeding two) may be elected by the Australian Executive for a 
term of up to five years and only in exceptional circumstances is the 
term extended. A Life Vice President may be appointed by the Aus-
tralian Executive where the circumstances are so extraordinary that 
such an appointment is considered appropriate. 

6. Chief Commissioner for Australia. This appointment is made by 
the Australian Executive for a term of up to five years and only in 
exceptional circumstances is the term extended. An Acting Chief 
Commissioner may be appointed by the Australian Executive when-
ever considered necessary. The Acting Chief Commissioner shall 
assume the powers, rights and duties of the Chief Commissioner 
when so acting. The Chief Commissioner may appoint Assistant 
Chief Commissioner/s (not exceeding three). Assistants retire with 
the Chief Commissioner. 
7. Australian Officebearers. The Australian Executive appoints all 
Australian officebearers and committee members as required. 
Appointment is for a term of up to five years and only in exceptional 
circumstances is the term extended. Exceptions are the members of 
the Australian training committee who are appointed for up to three 
years. Australian officebearers may each select an assistant, who 
retires with the appointee. All these appointments must be ratified 
by the Australian Executive. 
8. National Secretary. The office of National Secretary is a salaried 
appointment made by Australian Executive. 

State Administration 
1. The state council is the governing body of the state association. 
The executive committee of the state council is responsible for the 
administration of guiding in the state (see state constitutions for 
particulars). 
2. The state executive may form such sub-committees as deemed 
necessary. State appointments are made in accordance with state 
constitutions. 
3. The term of appointment for each of the state officebearers is for 
up to five years and only in exceptional circumstances is the term 
extended. Deputy and assistant state commissioners and other 
assistants retire with the appointee. 
4. The Secretary 
(a) The office of state secretary is a salaried appointment made by 

state executive. The state secretary is responsible to the state 
commissioner and state executive. Duties are determined by 
state policy and practice. 

(b) The appointment of region secretary, division secretary and 
district secretary is made by the respective commissioner. The 
term of appointment does not extend beyond that of the com-
missioner but the secretary may be re-appointed. The com-
missioner may delegate some of her duties to the secretary and 

28 

14.  

15.  



ORGANISATION 

may also appoint assistant secretaries for badges, finance 
etc. 

5. State Organisation 
(a) The organisation of guiding within the states at region, division 

and district levels is the responsibility of the respective region, 
division and district commissioners. 

(b) The region commissioner should consult with the state com-
missioner on matters of importance in her region and keep her 
informed of action taken. The region commissioner may 
appoint region advisers and co-ordinators to assist with organ-
isation within the region in accordance with state practice. 

(c) The division commissioner should consult her region com-
missioner (or her state commissioner) on matters of importance 
in her division and keep her informed of action taken. 

(d) The district commissioner should keep her division com-
missioner informed of new appointments, changes and special 
activities within her district. She should consult her on import-
ant matters and advise her of action taken. 

(e) By-Laws: States should avoid making by-laws. Should a state 
consider it necessary to draw up a by-law, it must be in accord-
ance with the policy of the Association, as laid down in Policy, 
Organisation and Rules. A copy of the by-law, when approved, 
must be sent to other states and to the Association. 

Warrant 
1. The appointment of leaders and commissioners is confirmed by 
warrant. 
2. When the commissioner is satisfied that the conditions required 
for the warrant are fulfilled, a warrant card is issued. It confirms a 
specific appointment and is not transferable. 
3. The warrant card acts as a personal record of leadership service in 
the Association and is returned for endorsement, cancellation or 
notation of change of an appointment when a leader or com-
missioner has satisfied the warrant conditions. 
4. All warrants require endorsement every two years. In order to 
retain her warrant a leader or commissioner must keep herself up to 
date by taking part in further adult leadership courses, by reading 
appropriate publications and attending leaders' and commissioners' 
meetings and conferences where possible. She must also show that 
she is continuing to share in the running of her unit, district, div-
ision or region and making a constructive contribution to the devel-
opment of the Association. 

29 

15.  

16.  



17. 

ORGANISATION 

The Commissioner 
1. The commissioner is the representative of the Association in the 
area to which she is appointed. 
2. The state commissioner and deputy or assistant state com-
missioners are appointed in accordance with the constitution of the 
state, as are region, division and district commissioners and their 
assistants. 
3. Before appointment as a region, division or district commissioner 
is confirmed by warrant, the commissioner must be prepared to 
make the Promise and show that she has sufficient experience and 
knowledge to enable her to understand the application in her own 
area of: 
(a) the fundamental principles and methods of guiding; 
(b) the commissioner's responsibility, as outlined in Clause 5; 
(c) the organisation and administration of guiding in her state. 
This knowledge and experience is gained through participation in an 
adult leadership course, or sessions for the new commissioner. 
4. The term of appointment of a commissioner is for a period of up 
to five years, to commence from the date of her appointment. Only 
in exceptional circumstances is the term extended. There should be 
a break of at least three years before the appointment is held again by 
the same person in the same district, division or region. The termin-
ation of a commissioner's appointment is in accordance with state 
practice. When the appointment of a commissioner is terminated 
her deputy or assistant also retires. 
5. Duties of the Commissioner. All district, division or region com-
missioners are expected to keep in touch with current trends within 
the Association by attending trainings and conferences. The com-
missioner should keep up to date with all matters affecting the wel-
fare of young people and maintain good relationships with scouts, 
other youth organisations and local authorities. She should take 
every opportunity to promote guiding, using display, the media and 
public speaking. 
All commissioners have the responsibility to see that necessary 
records are kept, and that required reports and forms are forwarded 
promptly to appropriate personnel. The commissioner appoints 
auditors and ensures that accounts are audited annually. Pending an 
inquiry (refer Rule 7) a commissioner may temporarily withdraw a 
girl or leader from her position. It is essential that an inquiry should 
follow quickly on such action, and that general discussion on the 
matter be avoided before the inquiry takes place. 

6. The District Commissioner is seen as the leader in the district 
team. She is close to the units and their leaders and is the liaison 
between them, the local association and the community in general. 
She should: 
(a) help find suitable adult leaders, ensure that they have basic 

knowledge of the Association and understand its aims and 
principles; 

(b) ensure that leaders receive adequate training; 
(c) be responsible for standards of leadership in the district; 

30 

  



17. 

ORGANISATION 

(d) be readily accessible to all unit leaders in the district; 
(e) recommend the issue of leaders' warrants in the district; 
(f) 	at two-yearly intervals, satisfy herself that leaders' warrants can 

be endorsed; (refer Rule 16.4). 
(g) understand the importance of co-operation between the 

units; 
(h) approve appointments of ranger counsellors and unit helpers; 
(i) ensure that junior leaders in the district are receiving training 

and encouragement and keep the division/region commissioner 
informed on matters relating to junior leaders; 

(j) visit the units to satisfy herself that: 
(i) members follow the principles on which the Association 

was founded; 
(ii) there is a balanced programme and evidence of the Prom-

ise and Law in action; 
(iii) challenges, interest badges, certificates and assessments 

demand the highest standard of which each individual is 
capable; 

(iv) the principles of self government in the unit are evident 
and that the girls' opinions are sought in the management 
of their unit. 

(k) as the district team leader, hold regular meetings with the unit 
leaders; 

(I) form a local association if none exists and maintain liaison 
between it and the uniformed personnel by regular attendance 
at meetings; 

(m) be aware of any disabled or lone brownie guides, guides, ranger 
guides, rangers or leaders in her district and have contact with 
the appropriate advisers; 

(n) send transfer forms to the commissioner concerned for any 
brownie, guide, ranger guide, ranger, junior leader or leader 
who moves to another area; 

(o) be aware of waiting lists in the district and do her best to reduce 
such lists by opening new units with trained leaders; 

(p) encourage any trefoil guild in her area and keep its members in 
touch with active guiding or consult the adviser about starting 
such a group; 

(q) be responsible for a panel of interest badge assessors; 
(r) be aware of her role in the assessment of badges such as the B.P. 

emblem clause on the Promise and Law and the Service 
Flash; 

(s) be responsible for all camping and adventurous activities in the 
district. 

The district commissioner may, at her discretion, put a unit into 
recess. 
7. The Division Commissioner holds regular meetings of her district 
commissioners. She must be familiar with their duties and responsi-
bilities. She should: 
(a) find suitable district commissioners, ensure that they have 

basic knowledge of the Association and that they understand its 
principles and aims; 

(b) ensure that the district commissioners receive adequate 
training; 

31 

  



17.  

  

ORGANISATION 

(c) be responsible for standards of leadership in the division; 
(d) be readily accessible to all commissioners in the division; 
(e) recommend the issue of district commissioners' warrants in the 

division; 
(0 at two-yearly intervals, satisfy herself that the district com- 

missioners' warrants can be endorsed; (refer Rule 16.4). 
(g) be responsible for any division trefoil guilds or committees. 
NOTE: If there is no district commissioner the division com-
missioner will meet regularly with leaders/local association and be 
responsible for tasks normally undertaken by the district 
commissioner. 

8. The Region Commissioner holds regular meetings with her div-
ision commissioners and all other members of the region team. She 
must be familiar with their duties and responsibilities. She 
should: 
(a) find suitable division commissioners, ensure that they have 

basic knowledge of the Association and that they understand its 
principles and aims; 

(b) ensure division commissioners receive adequate training; 
(c) be responsible for standards of leadership in the region; 
(d) be readily accessible to all commissioners in the region; 
(e) recommend the issue of division commissioners warrants in the 

region; 
(f) at two-yearly intervals, satisfy herself that division com-

missioners' warrants can be endorsed; (refer Rule 16.4). 
(g) appoint suitable advisers and co-ordinators to the region team 

in accordance with state practice. 
NOTE: If there is no division commissioner, the region com-
missioner will meet regularly with district commissioners and be 
responsible for the tasks normally undertaken by the division 
commissioner. 

The Leader 
1. The appointment of a leader is made by the district commissioner 
on behalf of the Association. When appointing a leader, the com-
missioner must satisfy herself that: 
(a) she has the personality, character and steadfastness of purpose 

that will enable her to lead her unit; 
(b) she has a real interest in and understanding of the girl of the par-

ticular age group with whom she is to work; 
(c) having read the relevant handbooks, she is in agreement with 

the aim and methods of the Association, intends to adhere loy-
ally to its rules and policy and is prepared, if not already a mem-
ber, to make the Promise; 

(d) she has had sufficient preliminary training to enable her to start 
work with her unit and is willing to undertake further 
training; 

(e) in the case of an attached unit, she is acceptable to religious 
school or community authority; (refer Rule 24). 
(Refer Australian Leadership Training Plan). 

32 

   

6.  

  

   

    



ORGANISATION 

2. Before confirming an.appointment by the issue of a warrant, the 
commissioner must satisfy herself, through personal contact and 
through visits to the unit (or if this is impractical, through a written 
paper), that the leader: 
(a) has reached the required age for the particular appointment: 

brownie guide or guide leader — 19 years; 
assistant brownie guide or guide leader — 17 years; 
ranger guide leader — 23 years; 
assistant ranger guide leader — 19 years; 
(however, if in the opinion of the district and division com-
missioners and the ranger adviser, an assistant ranger guide 
leader shows sufficient personal maturity and has had enough 
experience, she may be warranted as a ranger guide leader at the 
age of 21 years); 

(b) has worked with her unit for at least three months and has an 
understanding of the girls who are in it; 

(c) has received sufficient training to enable her to understand and 
apply the principles and methods of guiding as outlined in the 
handbooks. Pre-warrant training should include the Introduc-
tion to Leadership and completion of a stage 1 leadership 
course. A leader should recognise the need for continued 
training; 

(d) has the ability to help the members of her unit to grow in aware-
ness of the world-wide Movement to which they belong; 

(e) accepts responsibility for ensuring that satisfactory unit 
accounts and other records are kept; 

(f) is helping the members of her unit to benefit from a balanced 
guide programme over a period of time; 

(g) is endeavouring to meet the needs of each brownie guide, guide 
or ranger guide (depending on the section) and is helping each 
individual in the understanding and practice of the Promise, 
Law and Motto, being herself fully aware of the influences that 
challenge the principles expressed and her personal obligation 
to extend her understanding of these principles; 

(h) understands the need to help members of her unit to develop 
their self-reliance and a sense of responsibility by making the 
right use of: 
brownie guide leader — pow wow, six system and brownie 
ceremonies; 
guide leader — the patrol system, including patrol leaders' 
council and the training of her patrol leaders; 
ranger guide leader — the method of self-government most suit-
able for the ranger guide unit; 

(i) co-operates with other organisations and units and visits units 
in other than her own section. 

3. It is desirable that a leader should read a book on the life of the 
Founder, Lord Baden-Powell of Gilwell, and familiarise herself with 
the programme of the sections other than her own. 
4. A leader is not expected to be able to train her brownie guides, 
guides or ranger guides in all the subjects they may wish to pursue in 
the programme, but she must know the facilities available and be 
able to procure the help of suitably qualified people. 

33 

18. 



ORGANISATION 

18. 	5. Before issuing a warrant to a leader who has already held one in 
another capacity or area, the commissioner must decide how much 
further training or experience is necessary; (refer Rule 16.4). 
6. A leader's warrant is reviewed for endorsement every two 
years. 
7. The leader has a free hand in the management and training of her 
unit, provided she adheres to the policy of the Association. 
8. The leader holding a warrant for the particular unit may suspend a 
member for unsatisfactory behaviour. She may not dismiss a mem-
ber without first consulting her commissioner. 

19. 	 Junior Leader 
1. A junior leader is 15 to 18 years old and may be: 
(a) a ranger guide who is seeking further development in 

leadership; 
(b) an ex-guide who wishes to renew active guiding with a special 

interest in leadership; 
(c) a new member, who is interested in youth work. 
2. The Aim is: 
(a) to develop leadership skills; 
(b) to give knowledge and understanding of the age group 

brownie guide or guide; 
(c) to provide for the future a source of trained leaders either 

within the Association or other youth organisations; 
(d) to encourage service through youth leadership; 
(e) to extend the personal development of junior leaders so that 

they may achieve their full potential as responsible adults; 
(f) to provide a programme for girls who have a particular and pri-

mary interest in leadership. 
3. Organisation 
(a) There should be liaison between the training department and 

the ranger guide section at appropriate levels, according to the 
state administrative structure. 

(b) The state junior leader consultant is appointed according to 
state constitution and should liaise closely with the state ranger 
and training advisers. The latter holds the final responsibility 
for the junior leader's training programme. 

(c) Area or region consultants are appointed by the state training 
adviser in consultation with the state consultant and the region 
commissioners concerned. The appointment is for 5 years, after 
which time endorsements may be made each two years. 

(d) Areas are defined according to the need. An area or region con-
sultant will be responsible for up to 20 junior leaders. She must 
be a member of the Association, have an interest in and an 
understanding of the age group and be able to encourage the 
development of training and leadership skills through the jun-
ior leader programme. 

(e) Training of junior leaders will be both formal and informal, 
through experience at area or region meetings, unit meetings, 
discussion, reading, visiting other units and organisations and 
selected adult leader training. Area or region meetings for jun- 

34 



19.  

20.  

 

ORGANISATION 

for leaders will be arranged by the area or region consultant 
periodically (may be monthly, or at least two per year). 
The programme consists of two parts — personal development 
and leadership training. 

Support Leader 
1. A support leader may be appointed by a district, division or 
region commissioner where there is a need to: 
(a) provide assistance to a new leader to gain confidence in running 

her unit; 
(b) stimulate an individual leader or a group of leaders with fresh 

ideas; 
(c) provide assistance with any particular project. 
2. She does not hold a warrant but must have held one within the 
past five years. 
3. She should: 
(a) have attended some form of leadership training within the last 2 

years; 
(b) be an experienced leader who does not wish to be committed to 

weekly meetings; 
(c) be able to communicate and get on well with people. 
4. Her appointment is ratified by the training department for a two 
year period and this may be endorsed by the commissioner for 
further two year periods, provided she keeps herself up-to-date by 
taking part in further adult leadership courses, by reading appropri-
ate publications and attending leaders' and commissioners' confer-
ences where possible. 
5. Responsibilities 
(a) Keep up-to-date with programme trends and read current guid-

ing publications; 
(b) Be aware of local events being planned and community contacts 

in the area appointed; 
(c) Attend regularly and report to the district, division and region 

meetings as applicable. 
6. Duties 
(a) Give support to leaders by: 

attending a particular unit for a limited time (say 4-6 weeks) 
OR 

conducting workshops within the region for a particular 
need 

OR 
providing expertise in a particular subject or subjects as the 
need arises 

OR 
any combination of the above; 

(b) Give support to commissioners by helping with the introduc-
tion to guiding of a new leader or commissioner; 

(c) Be responsible to the commissioner making the appointment, 
i.e. district, division or region. 

35 

 

  

  

   

   



21.  

22.  

23.  

ORGANISATION 

Ranger Counsellor 
1. A counsellor is appointed by invitation of rangers in consultation 
with the district commissioner. 
2. The unit is responsible to the district commissioner even if the 
unit is formed on a division basis. 
3. The counsellor should: 
(a) keep up-to-date with knowledge of guiding, e.g. knowledge of 

personnel in area, local events; 
(b) have two-way communication and knowledge of ranger guide 

leader or leaders; 
(c) not interfere with running of unit; 
(d) have sound knowledge of local area, resources, trends etc. 
4. The warranting of a ranger counsellor is an option open to the 
ranger unit. 

Unit Helper 
1. The unit helper is a female non-uniformed person, 17 years or 
over, who is willing to assist the leader in a part-time capacity with 
the running of the unit. The leader should consult with her com-
missioner before inviting anyone to become a unit helper. Each unit 
may have two helpers. The commissioner confirms each 
appointment. 
2. It is not necessary to attend every meeting or all of the meeting 
time, but contact should be fairly regular. The unit helper may help 
with teaching skills, developing knowledge, keeping records and in 
any way which will assist the leaders and girls. 
3. The unit helper resigns when the leader resigns and this should be 
made clear at the time of appointment. 

Unit — brownie guide, guide, ranger guide 
and ranger units 

1. In order to be recognised, a unit must be approved by the com-
missioner and registered as soon as possible. The registration form 
must be completed and sent to the state association accompanied by 
the registration fee, if applicable. 
2. The commissioner may approve the registration of a unit consist-
ing of two or more patrols of guides or two or more sixes of brownie 
guides. 
3. A brownie guide, guide, ranger guide or ranger may belong to only 
one unit but may be attached temporarily to another. 
4. The unit is a self governing body. All matters of internal adminis-
tration, discipline and finance are the responsibility of the unit. 
Generally, a unit is registered in the name of the town, suburb or dis-
trict where it meets, its name preceded by a number. In special cir-
cumstances permission for some other appropriate geographical 
name may be given by the region commissioner — this is to be rati-
fied by the state executive. 

36 

  



ORGANISATION 

5. It is usual for a unit to require a weekly subscription from its 
members, to cover local expenses as well as membership fee (Rule 
8.2). Its members should earn any extra funds they require by means 
of work or performances which deserve money in return. 
6. Account books for each unit are to be kept and be available for 
inspection by the commissioner and by the guides. 

7. The annual accounts should be submitted to the commissioner 
who will arrange for their audit. It is her responsibility to see that 
satisfactory arrangements are made for the handling of all unit 
monies. 
8. Property of value shall vest as provided in Rule 8.3. Should it be 
necessary to disband a unit the matter is to be handled by the local 
commissioner. All the property which the unit owns shall be deemed 
to belong to the Association and shall be handled according to state 
constitutions; (refer Rule 8.4). 

Attached Units 
1. A religious group, school, club or other community may have an 
attached unit consisting of girls who are members of that particular 
group. At the time of registration by the state association, agreement 
is to be reached as to whether the unit shall be confined to girls of 
that particular group or open to other girls. (refer Rule 5.7). 
2. It is understood that an attached unit agrees to adhere to the pol-
icy of the Association. 
3. Leaders are nominated by the particular authority and approved 
by the commissioner. They are granted warrants in the usual 
way. 
4. For a school unit where it is not possible to arrange for a satisfac-
tory badge assessment during term time, the candidate may be 
assessed in another district or in camp subject to the consent of her 
leader and the commissioner. 
NOTE: A unit which merely uses the premises of another group for 
its meetings does not automatically become an attached unit. 

Sections 
We give them a healthy environment and healthy activi-
ties for mind and body and we encourage them to be 
ACTIVE in DOING rather than to be passive recipients 
of instruction. 

At Australian level all section matters are handled by the Australian 
Programme Committee, comprising the Australian Programme 
Adviser, Australian Brownie Adviser, Australian Guide Adviser, 
Australian Ranger Adviser and Australian Outdoor Activities 
Adviser, with the Australian Training Adviser ex-officio. State sec-
tion advisers are appointed in accordance with state constitutions. 

37 

23.  

24.  

25.  



25. 

ORGANISATION 

1. Brownie Guide Section 
Play is the first great educator so we teach brownies small 
things in play which will eventually set them for doing big 
things in earnest. 

(a) The Brownie Guide. Seven years is the minimum age at which a 
girl may join the brownie unit. She may join the guide unit after 
her tenth birthday. She should normally spend a maximum of 
three years in the brownie guide unit and may not remain after 
her eleventh birthday. 

(b) The Brownie Guide Unit. A brownie guide unit should consist of 
not less than two "sixes" and should have at least two adult 
leaders. Eighteen is recommended as a suitable number for a 
unit. Twenty-four (provided there are two warranted leaders) is 
the maximum number. A unit must be approved by the com-
missioner and registered by the state association. A brownie 
guide unit should be associated with every guide unit, but where 
no guide unit exists, a brownie guide unit may be formed and 
registered independently. 

(c) The Pack Guide. A guide who forms a link between the brownie 
guide unit and the guide unit and helps with brownie meetings 
and activities. After the brownie leader has suggested the kind 
of girl needed, the patrol leaders' council recommends a suit-
able girl for the brownie leader's approval. If she has been a 
brownie guide in the same unit, there should be a space of about 
two years between leaving the unit and returning. She should 
hold at least one eight point badge and it is advisable for her not 
to be a patrol leader, unless she has the time to do both jobs 
well. 

(d) The Brownie Guide Uniform. The brownie guide uniform is 
worn for the first time at the Promise ceremony. Permission 
must be obtained from the brownie guide leader for a brownie 
guide to wear uniform at times other than at brownie guide 
meetings. 

2. Guide Section 
To be prepared for any eventuality means possession of 
character, health and competence. These are only 
acquired by personal self-development. 

(a) The Guide. Ten years is the minimum age at which a girl may 
join the guide unit. She may join the ranger guide unit after her 
fourteenth birthday. She should normally spend a maximum of 
four years in the guide unit and may not remain after her fif-
teenth birthday. 

(b) The Guide Unit. The guide unit should consist of not less than 
two patrols and should have at least two adult leaders. A guide 
unit should not exceed thirty-six in number. A guide unit must 
be approved by the commissioner and registered by the state 
association. 

(c) The Guide Uniform. The guide uniform is worn by a new mem-
ber for the first time at her Promise ceremony. A brownie guide 
may wear the guide uniform with a Brownie Promise Badge on 
joining the guide unit. Permission must be obtained from the 
guide leader for a guide to wear uniform at times other than at 
guide meetings. 

38 

  



25.  

  

ORGANISATION 

(d) The Ranger Guide Helper. A ranger guide who forms a link 
between the guide unit and the ranger guide unit and helps with 
guide meetings and activities. It is advisable for her to have 
been a member of the ranger guide unit for at least twelve 
months. 

3. Ranger Section 
To provide an education not just for a living, but for 
life. 

The Ranger Section contains two age groups: 
ranger guides — 14-18 years 
rangers — 18-25 years. 

Units are registered by the state association and each is an integral 
part of the guide district and division. 
(a) 

	

	Ranger guides 14-18 years. The unit consists of no more than 30 
girls with an adult leader and to ensure continuity, an assistant 
leader is advisable. It is the leader's responsibility to ensure that 
a high standard of training and assessment is maintained and 
she is expected to provide her ranger guides with opportunities 
for putting into practice the knowledge gained. 
A ranger guide who leaves a unit may not become an assistant 
leader of that unit until at least twelve months have elapsed. In 
exceptional circumstances a ranger guide may return as an 
assistant ranger guide leader at the discretion of the state ranger 
adviser. 

(b) Rangers 18-25 years. Minimum number of three; (refer Rule 
21). 

(c) The Ranger Guide and Ranger Uniform. A girl may wear uni-
form as soon as she wishes after joining a unit; this applies 
whether or not she has previously made the Promise. 

Lones 
Responsibility and initiative in practice, two of the most 
important points in character. 

1. Purpose. To encourage by correspondence and audio visual 
methods, individual progress through the programme for those 
brownie guides, guides, ranger guides and rangers who by reason of 
work, studies, distance, prolonged illness or handicap cannot take 
full part in the activities of a local unit. An Australian girl living in 
another country may join an Australian lone unit if she is not able to 
attend meetings in that country. 
2. The State Lone Adviser is appointed in accordance with the state 
constitutions. 
3. The Lone Leader and Ranger Counsellor 
(a) In addition to the usual warrant qualifications, a lone leader in 

consultation with her assistant, if appointed, is required to for-
ward for inspection by the state lone adviser three consecutive 
unit letters or programmes (cassette, newsletter, correspon-
dence meeting, monthly activity sheets, pow-wow), the P.L.'s 
council or unit minute book and unit register. An assistant lone 

39 

   

   

4.  

  

  

    



ORGANISATION 

26. 

	

	leader in consultation with her leader is required to forward one 
unit letter or programme (cassette, newsletter, correspondence 
meeting, monthly activity sheets, pow-wow); (refer Rules 16 
and 18). 

(b) A leader who has not previously held a warrant should, if poss-
ible, attend three meetings of an active unit. 

4. The Lone Unit 
(a) Lone brownie guide, lone guide, lone ranger guide and lone 

ranger units should be formed when and where required. 
(b) The lone unit is registered by the state association. Registration 

forms are sent to the state lone adviser for transmission to the 
state secretary. 

(c) The brownie guide unit should consist of not more than six 
girls, the guide unit and the ranger guide unit of not more than 
twelve girls, with a unit leader and preferably one assistant unit 
leader. 

(d) The guide unit should be divided into patrols of four or six 
guides, including the patrol leader and second. Ranger guide 
units should use whichever form of self-government is most 
suitable for the unit. Lone rangers are responsible for the 
administration and organisation of the lone ranger unit using 
the most suitable form of self-government. The lone ranger 
counsellor should be elected by the rangers in consultation with 
the state lone and ranger advisers. 

5. The Unit Meeting 
(a) The lone unit meeting is carried on by means of the unit letter or 

unit programme, which follows the lines of the usual brownie 
guide, guide, ranger guide and ranger meetings and entails 
active participation by members of the unit. 

(b) The leader is required to submit annually one unit letter or unit 
programme for inspection by the state lone adviser or section 
adviser. 

6. The Lone Application Form 
(a) A recruit wishing to join a lone unit fills in the lone application 

form obtainable from the state association or from the state 
lone adviser. A brownie guide, guide, ranger guide or ranger 
wishing to transfer to a lone unit must obtain a transfer form 
signed by her former leader. 

(b) A girl should join a lone unit belonging to the state where she 
has her permanent residence. 

(c) A lone leader must encourage her girls to transfer to an active 
unit when possible but the choice of joining the active unit or 
remaining in lones will be for the girl to decide. She should 
move into the active unit when she progresses to the next sec-
tion if it is advisable. 

7. The Promise Ceremony 
There is no set period of waiting before a girl may be accepted as a 
member and make her Promise, but it is likely to take rather longer 
for a girl to complete the requirements in a lone unit than in a unit 
which meets every week. 
8. Brownie Guides and Guides of the Air 
Sections 1 to 7 above apply to brownie guides and guides of the air 

40 



ORGANISATION 

26. units, meetings of which are conducted by radio. Where circum-
stances permit these units may be part of a region in which the girls 
live, administered by the region commissioner in consultation with 
the state lone adviser. 

27. Extension Units 
I have always maintained that if the right spirit is there it 
can knock the 'im' out of 'impossible'. 

1. Extensions are developmentally/physically disabled brownie 
guides, guides, ranger guides or rangers. They may be members of 
active units or meet in their own hospitals or special schools. 
NOTE: No extension unit may be formed without obtaining 
approval of the state extension and section advisers. 
2. Organisation. An extension unit is registered in the usual way by 
the district commissioner. Particular attention is directed to volun-
tary membership (refer Rule 4.2). The usual age limits apply to all 
extension brownie guides, guides, ranger guides and rangers. If it 
seems advisable, after consultation with the parents, that a guide 
remain beyond the age limits, permission should be sought from the 
extension adviser and the relevant section adviser. 
3. The State Extension Adviser is appointed in accordance with state 
constitutions. 
4. Extension Leaders 
(a) Extension leaders are required to have the same qualifications 

as active leaders and must have some experience with active 
units before taking up work with the disabled. 

(b) The appointment of a leader for an extension unit is rec-
ommended to the district commissioner by the state extension 
adviser when she has satisfied herself that the leader has the 
special qualifications required for this group. 

(c) In a unit for the deaf there must be at least one hearing 
leader. 

(d) In a unit for the blind there must be at least one sighted 
leader. 

5. Assessments (refer Rule 26) 
The panel of local assessors should assess wherever possible. 

Assessment 
Our aim is ... so to shape our syllabus as to make it a prac-
tical form of character training ... complementary to the 
scholastic training of the schools. 

1. The district commissioner is responsible for authorising the 
appointment of all assessors within her area. 
2. In order to ensure a uniform and satisfactory standard of assess-
ment, it is recommended that a panel of assessors be set up in each 
district to be administered by a badge secretary. 
3. Instructors and unit leaders who have the appropriate current 
qualifications or experience may with the district commissioner's 
approval, assess interest badges, patrol interest pennants, service 

41 



ORGANISATION 

28. and interest certificates, boating and camping qualifications where 
it is not practicable to involve an outside person. It should be 
remembered however, that it is more beneficial to the girl to be 
assessed by an outside person wherever possible. 

29. Transfers 
The commissioner is responsible for ensuring that a transfer form is 
used for any member of the Association who is transferring to 
another area. When transfers are interstate, forms should be sent 
through the state secretary. A guide transferring from one unit to 
another must request a transfer form signed by her leader, which is 
forwarded by her district commissioner to the new commissioner 
concerned. She may be accepted into another unit pending receipt of 
transfer from her old unit. If six months or more have elapsed 
between leaving one unit and joining another this formality may be 
waived, subject to the commissioner's approval. A leader transfer-
ring from one district to another requires a transfer form signed by 
her former commissioner (refer Rule 16.2). 
NOTE: Transfer forms are obtainable from the state association. 
When a member has to give up active guiding (even if only tempor-
arily) her commissioner or leader should put her in touch with the 
appropriate trefoil guild secretary or the state trefoil guild 
adviser. 

30 	 The Guide Salute 
1. The salute may be given by all members who have made their 
Promise: 
(a) at a Promise ceremony or investiture (the recruit salutes while 

making her Promise); 
(b) when in uniform at a guide function (annual meeting, opening 

of guide hall etc.) or scout function during the playing of the 
National Anthem or Royal Anthem; 

(c) when colours are brought on or taken off or broken with cer-
emony at a guide or scout function; 

(d) when in guide uniform and colours of a regiment are 
paraded; 

(e) together with the left hand-shake, when greeting another mem-
ber of the Guide or Scout Movement, in or out of uniform. 

2. The salute is not used: 
(a) in church or a non-guide or scout function when the National 

Anthem or Royal Anthem is played — members stand at 
attention; 

(b) when meeting a member of N.M. Forces or the police. 

31 	 Marches 
At the discretion of the commissioner, brownie guides may take part 
in a public march with guides, ranger guides and rangers such as on 
Anzac Day. 

42 



32.  

33.  

ORGANISATION 

Flags 
The following flags may be used in ceremonials and carried on the 
street: 

The Australian National Flag 
The recognised flag of a country 
The World Flag (the World Flag inscribed with the name of 
the unit is the recognised design for a guide unit colour) 
Patrol flag 
Ranger unit burgee 
Brownie guide flag or pennant (no formal ceremonial) 

Designs for other flags, standards and burgees must be approved by 
the state association. 

Local Association 
1. The local association is a body of non-uniformed people. They 
help the commissioner in her relationships with local authorities, 
educational bodies, parents and the general public and provide 
financial and practical support for the Association in the 
locality. 
2. The function of a local association is to assist with outside admin-
istrative work and to take an interest in the work of the local units, 
bearing in mind that it has no responsibility for the running of 
units. 
3. The help of the local association may also be enlisted in the fol-
lowing ways: 
(a) to assist the commissioner in making guiding known and under-

stood in the area and in keeping in touch with other organis-
ations and services for young people; 

(b) to recommend to the commissioner the names of suitable per-
sons to act as leaders, it being understood that the appointment 
of such persons is wholly the responsibility of the 
commissioner; 

(c) to help the commissioner organise panels of assessors; 
(d) to recommend non-executive appointments, such as instructors 

or assessors; 
(e) to recommend to the commissioner the names of suitable per-

sons to act as auditors, it being understood the appointment of 
such persons is the responsibility of the commissioner. 

4. In all matters, including the arrangement of areas served, the ulti-
mate responsibility lies with the commissioner, who may, at her dis-
cretion, disband a local association (refer Rule 7). 
5. The chairman of the local association and the chairman of the 
executive committee, if one exists, may be a person or persons 
elected by members, or the commissioner may, at her discretion, be 
the chairman of either or both; the commissioner is an ex-officio 
member of the local association, of its executive and any other ad 
hoc committee. 
6. Local associations work under a written constitution approved by 
the state executive or its appointee. Rules of membership, including 
the method of admitting members, must be defined in the 
constitution. 

43 

  



ORGANISATION 

33. 	7. No decision affecting members of the Association may be taken 
by a local association or its executive, but they should consult the 
district commissioner when concern arises. Decisions affecting 
members of the Association are the responsibility of the com-
missioner concerned. 
8. The local association is financially self-supporting. It has no call 
on unit funds and may not impose any form of compulsory payment 
on members or their parents. The accounts must be officially 
audited and presented at the annual general meeting. 
9. Property of value of a local association or a unit is vested in the 
Girl Guides Association of the state where such property is situated. 
The property of a local association or a unit situated in a territory 
shall vest in accordance with the provision made in the document 
establishing and providing for the administration of the Girl Guides 
Association within such territory. 
10. Women members of the local 
association are entitled to wear the 
local association badge, provided 
they have made the Promise as a 
local association member. 

11. Supporter's Badge. On the recommendation of the com-
missioner, a supporter's badge may be worn by a member of the 
local association who has not made the Promise (refer Rule 13.6). 

Trefoil Guild 
Once a guide, always a guide. 

1. Aims. The Association founded the Trefoil Guild to provide an 
organisation for all members (refer Rule 4.1) of the Association who, 
on ceasing to be active, wish to remain in the Association. Members 
accept the following responsibilities: 
(a) to keep alive the spirit of the Promise and Law; 
(b) to carry that spirit into the community in which they live and 

work; 
(c) to give support to guiding. 
2. Membership 
(a) Full Membership 

(i) all members of the Association who do not hold a warrant 
or appointment; 

(ii) a female member of the Scout Association who does not 
hold a warrant or appointment; 

(iii) a former member of a member country of the World 
Association now resident in Australia; 

(iv) a former member now resident in Australia from a country 
belonging to the International Fellowship of Former 
Scouts and Guides; 

(v) a former member of another country who is now a natural-
ised Australian subject. 

44 



ORGANISATION 

(b) Associate Membership 
Associate members may be those who hold appointments or 
warrants in the Association or female members in the Scout 
Association who hold appointments or warrants. Associate 
members may not hold office in the guild but may vote. 

3. Subscription. Membership entails an annual subscription. On 
re-affirmation of her Promise and payment of the initial subscrip-
tion, the member receives and signs a membership card and may 
wear the trefoil guild badge. 
4. Organisation. The trefoil guild is self-governing, with the proviso 
that it adheres to basic guide principles and general policy. While 
remaining an integral part of the Association it is independently 
administered. 
5. Administration 
(a) The Australian Trefoil Guild Adviser is appointed by the Aus-

tralian Executive and keeps the Association informed of trefoil 
guild plans and activities, referring matters of major policy to 
the Association for approval. She is the link between the state 
trefoil guild advisers and is the representative of the trefoil 
guild in the National Joint Council of the Australian Fellowship 
of Former Scouts and Guides. 

(b) The state trefoil guild adviser is appointed in accordance with 
the state constitution and is the link between guilds in her state 
and the Australian Trefoil Guild Adviser. 

(c) Members of each guild elect their own president, secretary and 
treasurer. 

6. Registration. Guilds may be formed at national, state, region, div-
ision or district level or in any group considered suitable by the state 
trefoil guild adviser. 
New guilds must be registered by the state association (there may be 
a registration fee) and the appropriate commissioner informed. 
Membership cards and badges are obtainable by guild secretaries or 
by a member authorised by her guild from the state trefoil guild 
adviser or from the state association. 
7. Finance. The guild is self-supporting financially at all levels, being 
responsible for financing all its own activities and its adminis-
tration. It shall have no call on the Association's funds unless by 
specific decision of the Australian or state Executive. 
8. Uniform. Trefoil guild members do not usually wear uniform, 
although the Australian and state trefoil guild advisers may do so. 
An optional trefoil guild dress, consisting of white blouse with navy 
blue skirt or slacks and navy blue scarf (with Australian cloth trefoil 
badge bordered with state colour) or cravat may be worn at inter-
national, Australian or state gatherings and when service is rendered 
to guiding or the community. 

35. 	 Fellowship of Former Scouts and Guides 
1. Members of trefoil guilds, Baden-Powell scout guilds and 
St.George's guilds of Australia, approved by the Association and 
Scout Association of Australia, are members of the Australian Fel- 

45 

• 

• 



ORGANISATION 

lowship of Former Scouts and Guides. Members are entitled to wear 
the Fellowship badge. 
2. The Australian Fellowship is administered by a National Joint 
Council consisting of representatives of trefoil guilds and Baden-
Powell scout guilds. The National Joint Council meets in one state 
for three years by rotation. 
3. The Australian Fellowship is a member body of the International 
Fellowship of Former Scouts and Guides and subscribes to the con-
ditions of membership and purposes as laid down in the consti-
tution of the International Fellowship. 
4. An International Fellowship identity card for members travelling 
abroad is available from the International Secretary of the Aus-
tralian Fellowship. • 

• 

46 

35. 



RULES 

36. 	 Outdoor Activities 
A wise guide does not 'rough it'; she knows how to look 
after herself and how to make herself comfortable by a 
hundred little dodges. 

1. Administration. At Australian level outdoor activities are admin-
istered by the Australian Programme Committee. 
2. Outdoor Activities Adviser. To encourage good camping and out-
door activities each state may appoint a state outdoor activities 
adviser with responsibility for administration in the state. In consul-
tation with region or division commissioners concerned, the state 
outdoor activities adviser may appoint region or division advisers 
in various aspects of outdoor activities, to assist her. 
(a) Qualifications. No formal assessment is required but, before 

appointing a region or division outdoor activities adviser the 
state adviser and commissioner concerned should be satisfied 
that she: 

(i) holds a suitable qualification (if applicable) for the activity 
which she represents and is currently practising the necess-
ary skills; 

(ii) understands the training value of outdoor activities; 
(iii) has visited various types of outdoor activities with the state 

outdoor activities adviser or her representative and 
co-operated with her in reporting on them; 

(iv) realises that the object of visiting outdoor activities is to 
give practical help and advice and to offer constructive 
criticism in an acceptable manner; 

(v) is conversant with the land, water and air safety rules and 
can ensure that they are being carried out; 

(vi) is conversant with the Bush Fire Act and knows how to pro-
ceed in the event of fire. 

An outdoor activities person should keep her knowledge and skills 
up to date. 
(b) Functions. The duties of an outdoor activities adviser are to 

encourage and to advise on outdoor activities in her area. Her 
duties are arranged by the state outdoor activities adviser and 
may include: 

(i) assisting leaders to find outdoor activities opportunities 
for their units; 

(ii) being responsible for equipment, forms, records and an 
up-to-date list of sites and venues in her area; 

(iii) visiting and approving campsites and holiday houses prior 
to giving permission for their use; 

47 



36.  

37.  

 

RULES 

(iv) in consultation with the commissioner, recommending 
candidates for outdoor qualifications and helping them to 
prepare for their assessments; 

(v) informing members of the approved locations and con-
ditions for outdoor activities in her area; 

(vi) visiting and advising on outdoor activities in her area; 
(vii) advising in the event of an emergency of any kind and 

when necessary recommending, in consultation with the 
state outdoor activities adviser or her representative, the 
termination of any outdoor activity in her area. 

3. Training and Assessing. All training for the camping certificate is 
the responsibility of the state training and outdoor activities com-
mittees. All assessing for the camping certificate is the responsibility 
of the state outdoor activities adviser. 

•General Rules for Camps and Holidays 
1. The Camping Certificate is necessary for the person in charge of 
any type of camp or holiday under camp conditions, e.g. under can-
vas, in indoor accommodation centres, in an empty house, in a non 
residential school, a caravan tour, a holiday afloat (in a craft in cat-
egories B, C and D; refer Rule 40.6). 
2. Permission. Permission to run any type of camp must be obtained 
from the district commissioner and appropriate camping authority. 
For camps with over 50 participants permission must also be 
obtained from the state outdoor activities adviser. The form is 
obtainable from the appropriate camping authority and must be 
completed and returned in good time. The following are permissible 
exceptions: 
(a) the appropriate camping authority may exempt a ranger guide 

leader who holds an endorsed camping certificate from filling in 
a form before running a camp for not more than two nights for a 
maximum of ten campers including herself; 

(b) a holder of a ranger guide camping qualification requires her 
leader's and district commissioner's permission only, before 
running a camp for ranger guides or rangers. 

3. A camping certificate endorsed for this purpose is necessary 
before a leader from another section may take guides camping. 
4. Permission to organise a ranger guide or ranger overnight walk 
(for which no camping qualification is required) must be obtained 
from the district commissioner. For a mixed overnight walk, the 
leader must be warranted and have had previous experience with 
similar mixed activities and the boys' adult leaders must be in 
attendance. 
5. Staffing 
(a) In the brownie section a camp must have at least three respon-

sible adults on the staff with a ratio of one staff member to six 
brownies; for the purpose of this ratio a junior leader (under 18 
years old) may be counted as a member of staff. 

(b) In the guide section there must be a minimum of two respon-
sible adults with a recommended ratio of one staff member to 
eight guides. 

48 

• 

  

• 

    



RULES 

(c) For camps of more than 50, the above ratios can be changed at 
the discretion of the state outdoor activities adviser. 

(d) A ranger guide leader may take her unit to camp without adult 
assistance but a first aid qualification must be held by a member 
of the party. 

(e) A quartermaster should have had previous experience of 
cooking and camping. 

(f) The health and safety of the camp is the responsibility of the 
leader in charge. She should delegate the duties of first aid to a 
qualified first aider or to a competent adult able to administer 
first aid. 

6. Uniform. Campers should be neatly and appropriately dressed. 

Camps/Holidays with Special Conditions Attached 
1. Camping without a qualification 
(a) Leaders 

(i) With the permission of her district commissioner and 
appropriate camping authority, a guide or ranger guide 
leader holding a warrant who has camped in a guide camp 
recently or attended camperaft training, may run a camp 
for not more than three nights for a maximum of eight of 
her own patrol leaders/seconds/ranger guides. This num-
ber may be increased at the discretion of the appropriate 
camping authority who must be satisfied that experienced 
help is available and that the site and arrangements are 
suitable. 
Permission to run a camp of this type is to be given to the 
leader for two years (a total of four camps) after which she 
is expected to qualify for the camping certificate. 

(ii) In a remote area, on application through her commissioner 
to the appropriate authority, a warranted leader may 
obtain special permission to camp provided she has 
attained the age of 21 years, undertaken the camp corre-
spondence course as set out by her state association, and 
answered questions pertaining to safety, responsibility and 
staffing. 

(b) 

	

	Rangers. An invested ranger, with the permission of her district 
commissioner, may run a camp for a maximum of five rangers 
from her own unit for not more than two nights. She must have 
gained previous experience by attending two ranger section 
camps. Permission to run a camp of this type is to be given to 
the ranger for two years (a total of four camps) after which she is 
expected to qualify for the ranger section camping 
qualifications. 

(c) Members of Scout and Guide Clubs. After consulting the com-
missioner or leader acting as liaison for the club (see Rule 12), 
the local commissioner and appropriate camping authority 
may give permission for members of a guide club to camp with-
out the holder of a camping certificate. This permission may be 
extended to cover scout and guide club mixed camps provided 
that the necessary approval is obtained from the Scout 
Association. 

49 

37. 

• 38. 
• 

• 



38. 

RULES 

(d) Holidays. A ranger guide leader who has attained the age of 23 
years and holds a warrant may take her ranger guides on a cruis-
ing holiday or other holiday not under camping conditions pro-
vided that: 

(i) she has proved that she has a practical knowledge of first 
aid as laid down in the first aid syllabus and adapted to the 
conditions of the type of holiday she intends to take; 

(ii) she shows a knowledge of cooking, storing food, and plan-
ning a balanced menu; 

(iii) she has the permission of the district commissioner and 
appropriate camping authority. 
The commissioner must satisfy herself that the leader has 
the necessary powers of organisation and the ability to be 
responsible for a group over a prolonged period. 

(e) Overnight stays. A warranted leader may take her own unit on 
an overnight stay in an approved house or hall provided 
that: 

(i) the overnight stay is for not longer than 24 hours at the 
venue; 

(ii) one member of staff is a competent first aider; 
(iii) overnight stays are limited to two separate occasions per 

year; 
(iv) she has the permission of the district commissioner and 

appropriate camping authority. 
NOTE: If she does not hold the camping certificate, a leader should 
commence working towards it after two years. 

Rangers. A ranger may take other members of her unit for an over-
night stay under the above conditions. 
2. Joint Camping with boys. Members of the guide and ranger sec-
tions may participate in joint camping provided that: 
(a) the leader-in-charge is an experienced leader holding a camping 

certificate and has assisted in the organisation of other mixed 
activities; 

(b) the boys' adult leader is in attendance; 
(c) if the boys are members of a youth organisation, the leader-in- 

charge must ascertain that the camp is approved by the officials 
of the organisation concerned; 

(d) there is a definite programme of mixed activities; 
(e) the site has adequate separate arrangements for sleeping and 

sanitation; 
(f) permission has been obtained; (refer Rule 37.2); 
(g) the guide or ranger section adviser is notified at the time of 

application. 
NOTE: Where circumstances permit, the groups should know each 
other and the request for the camp should come from them. 

3. Ranger Mixed Camping. Rangers may go on mixed camps pro-
vided that one of the rangers has current camping qualifications and 
has the permission of the commissioner and state ranger adviser. 

4. Special Camps and Holidays. Reference must be made to the state 
outdoor activities adviser and respective advisers concerned when 

50 

• 

• 

• 

    



38. 

RULES 

special camps are being planned, e.g. extension camps and exten-
sions joining active camps or holidays, holidays afloat, interstate 
and overseas holidays. 

5. Extension Camps 
(a) The camp application form for an extension camp, canvas or 

indoor, must be signed by the district commissioner, state 
extension adviser and state outdoor activities adviser. 

(b) A leader other than the leader of the extension unit who takes 
extension guides or ranger guides to camp must hold a camping 
certificate; (refer Rule 39.1 (c) (ii)). 

(c) A doctor's certificate must be obtained for an extension guide 
going to camp. A doctor or trained nurse (i.e. state enrolled 
nurse) must be resident in an extension camp unless special 
exemption is obtained from the state extension adviser or out-
door activities adviser. 

(d) If deaf guides attend camp, there must be at least one hearing 
helper to every ten guides with a minimum of two hearing 
helpers. 

(e) Permission must be obtained from the extension adviser, the 
commissioner and state outdoor activities adviser for an exten-
sion ranger guide or ranger to go on an overnight hike. 

6. Touring Camps within the State. The leader-in-charge must hold 
the camping certificate. 
7. Camps and Holidays Interstate. Before any definite arrangements 
are made, the leader travelling interstate with guides or ranger 
guides must discuss the proposed visit or camp with her com-
missioner and state outdoor activities adviser. The leader-in-charge 
must be a warranted leader who holds an endorsed camping certifi-
cate. Members of the party should have had previous camping 
experience and not less than six months in the section. Application 
for such a visit or camp should be made to the state outdoor activi-
ties adviser and then to state executive at least three months before 
the date for guides and at least one month before for ranger guides or 
rangers, providing that accommodation is not required, in which 
case six months notification must be given. 
Guides may take part in a vist or camp held just over a state border 
without application having been made through the state outdoor 
activities adviser and state executive. Applications for such camps 
must be made by the home commissioner to the commissioner of 
the area to be visited. Only guides living close to state borders may 
participate. 
8. Camps and Holidays Abroad 
(a) General. A leader wishing to take a party abroad must discuss 

the proposed visit with her commissioner, outdoor activities 
adviser and international adviser before making any plans. A 
unit should have been functioning for at least two years before 
travelling abroad, unless those who form the party have been 
members of the Movement for at least two years. 

(b) Qualifications of the Leader-in-Charge 
(i) The leader-in-charge of the group attending world centres, 

hotels, hostels, etc. must hold an endorsed camping 
certificate. 

5 1 

  



38.  

 

RULES 

(ii) The leader-in-charge of the group attending camps and 
youth hostels, must hold an endorsed camping certificate 
and have proved to her commissioner and appropriate 
camping authority that she is an outstanding camper. 
Members of the party should have had previous camping 
experience. 

(c) 	Applications. For all holidays abroad the permission of the dis- 
trict commissioner must be obtained. Before giving permission 
the district commissioner must obtain the approval of the div-
ision commissioner, who will consult the region commissioner. 
She must also consult the international adviser and appropriate 
camping authority who must be kept in close touch with all 
arrangements from the outset. An application form must be 
obtained from the international adviser and when completed is 
returned through her to the Australian International Com-
missioner. The Australian International Commissioner is 
responsible for seeking the permission of the appropriate over-
seas country and for advising the international adviser con-
cerned when permission has been received. 

Camping Qualifications 
1. Camping Certificate 
(a) Qualifications 

The candidate must: 
(i) be an adult member of the Association who holds or has 

held a warrant; 
(ii) be recommended by the commissioner and appropriate 

camping authority; 
(iii) meet health and first aid requirements; (refer Rule 39.3 

(d)); 
(iv) within the section in which the camping certificate is being 

sought: 
meet the age requirements for warranting; 
have attended an appropriate camp training or have had 
previous experience in group camping; 
have attended throughout an approved camp as a member 
of staff. 

(b) Assessment. The candidate should show the assessor, who is 
appointed by the appropriate camping authority, that: 

(i) she can organise and run a successful unit camp for a mini-
mum of two nights, demonstrating that the health, safety 
and well-being of the girls is adequately catered for; 

(ii) through self-government in the unit, the girls have helped 
plan the camp and have received practical training relevant 
to the section in which the camping certificate is being 
attempted. 
On being awarded the camping certificate, the holder will 
be entitled to run a camp for one unit in the section for 
which the certificate is issued. 

(c) Endorsements. After gaining the camping certificate, the holder 
may apply or be recommended to have the certificate endorsed 
to: 

52 

3.  

 

   



39. 

RULES 

(i) take more than one unit in the section for which the certifi- 
cate has been issued; 

AND/OR 

(ii) use the appropriate skills and expertise in other types of 
camping in any section. 
Endorsement is achieved by liaison and communication 
between the certificate holder and the appropriate camping 
authority and informal visits to the holder's camps by the 
appropriate camping authority or her nominee, under the 
conditions in which the endorsement is being sought. 

2. Junior Camping Certificate — for junior leaders or ranger 
guides. 
A holder of this qualification may, with another junior leader or 
ranger guide as staff member, take to camp up to eight guides in two 
patrols from the unit with which she is working. The camp is to be 
held for a maximum of three nights. The following conditions 
apply: 
(a) she is working with a guide unit regularly; 
(b) she has had camping experience with a guide unit within the last 

12 months; 
(c) she has received sufficient training in camp leadership skills, 

basic camping skills and first aid; 
(d) she is recommended by a leader holding the camping certifi-

cate, with whom she has recently camped; 
(e) she has the permission of her junior leader consultant or ranger 

guide leader, the leader of the unit she is assisting, the com-
missioner and appropriate camping authority; 

(f) she has completed the necessary forms; 
(g) the camp is held in private grounds within call of an inhabited 

house where there is an adult who will help if needed. 
A holder of the patrol camp permit may be assessed for this qualifi-
cation at her first camp. 

3. Camping Skills Certificate 
(a) Camp First Aid Certificate — for leaders, rangers or non-

members of the Association recommended by the com-
missioner. The holder is expected to keep her knowledge 
up-to-date. 
The candidate must have attained the age of 18 years and where 
possible have camped under canvas. She should be rec-
ommended by the commissioner and appropriate camping 
authority. 
Assessment 

(i) know what precautions to take to ensure the health of the 
campers and understand the importance of prevention of 
accidents around the cook-house or wash-house, sunburn, 
exhaustion, stomach upsets, etc.; 

(ii) submit a list of the contents of a suitable first aid kit, 
including quantities and the use to which each article may 
be put. Understand the importance of clear labelling and 
the separation of medicines for internal use from those for 
external application. Be able to use a clinical thermometer; 

53 

 

   



RULES 

39. 	(iii) know how to prevent and treat shock; 
know how to stop bleeding (including nose bleeding) and 
how to recognise a septic wound; 
be able to render first aid in the case of fractures, sprains, 
snake-bites, severe burns, clothes on fire, concussion, sun-
stroke, boils, eye injuries, toothache; 
be able to treat cuts, blisters, sunburn, colds, sore throats, 
minor burns, headache, earache, infected bites, fainting, 
epileptic fits, hysteria; 
have an understanding of the common causes of abdomi-
nal pains; 
know the indications of serious illness and when to seek 
medical advice; 
know the general rules for the treatment of poisoning; 

(iv) understand the importance of maintaining an effective air-
way in an unconscious person; 
know how to perform cardio-pulmonary resuscitation and 
where possible, have had practical instruction under quali-
fied supervision on a manikin. 

(v) understand the danger of moving a seriously injured 
person; 
know ways of carrying an injured person; 

(vi) know and where practical, show application of fire pre-
cautions and discuss with assessor procedures to be taken 
in the event of fire. 

NOTE: The certificate is to be assessed by a doctor, nurse or other 
qualified person together with a fully competent camper nominated 
by the state outdoor activities adviser. 
(b) Quartermaster Certificate - for leaders, ranger guides, rangers 

or non-members of the Association recommended by the 
commissioner. 
The candidate must have attained the age of 17 years and have 
acted as assistant quartermaster in camp or had equivalent 
experience. 
Assessment. Show a practical knowledge of the general organis-
ation of the quartermaster's section of a camp for a minimum of 
15 and of: 

(i) Catering: quantities, menus, economy in ordering stores. 
(ii) Cooking: fireplaces, fires, fuel, shelters, methods of 

cooking; practical cooking; supervision of preparation and 
cooking of meals; serving food. 

(iii) Storage: store tents; methods of storage and preservation; 
larders; care of utensils. 

(iv) Kitchen sanitation: grease pits; incinerators; general dis-
posal of refuse; washing up and cleanliness. 

(c) House Quartermaster Certificate — for leaders, rangers, ranger 
guides or non-members of the Association recommended by the 
commissioner. 
The candidate must have attained the age of 17 years and have 
acted as assistant quartermaster in a guide house camp or had 
equivalent experience. 
Assessment. Show practical knowledge of the general organis-
ation of the quartermaster's section of: 

54 



RULES 

(i) Catering: quantities, menus, ordering stores, economy. 
(ii) Cooking: stoves — fuel, gas, electric; methods of cooking, 

practical cooking; supervision of preparation and cooking 
of meals; serving food. 

(iii) Storage: methods of storage and preservation; pantry, cool 
room; care of ice box, refrigerator, deep freeze; care and 
proper storage of utensils. 

(iv) Hygiene: general disposal of rubbish; care of garbage bins; 
washing up and cleanliness of kitchen including tea towels; 
incinerators; awareness of personal cleanliness and neat-
ness of self, kitchen staff and those working as cooks or 
mess patrol or six. 

(v) Dining room: general cleanliness and tidiness; care of 
tables; duties of mess patrol or six; knowledge of routine for 
methods of serving. 

(d) Health and First Aid Requirements for Camp 
(i) Know what precautions to take to ensure the health of the 

campers and understand the importance of prevention of 
accidents around the cook-house or wash-house, sunburn, 
exhaustion, stomach upsets, etc. 

(ii) Submit a first aid kit of suitable size and appropriate to the 
event. Understand the importance of clear labelling and 
the separation of medicines for internal use from those for 
external application. Be able to use a clinical thermometer. 

(iii) Be able to render first aid in emergencies which might 
occur in camp, including the treatment of shock, bleeding, 
cuts, fractures, sprains, burns, bites (including snake-bite), 
asthma, concussion, fits, eye injuries and clothes on fire. 

(iv) Understand the importance of maintaining an effective 
airway in an unconscious person. Know how to perform 
C.P.R., have had practical instruction under qualified 
supervision on a manikin and shown practical proficiency. 

(v) Know and where practical, show application of fire pre-
cautions and discuss with assessor procedures to be taken 
in the event of fire. 

NOTE: Holders of a current Red Cross or St.John First Aid Certifi- 
cate are exempt from clauses (iii) and (iv). 
Must be renewed every 3 years. 
The holder is required to keep her proficiency in C.P.R. 
up-to-date. 
Alternative: The Camp First Aid Certificate. 

Safety Rules 
I. Adventurous Activities. Members must have adequate training 
before taking part in an adventurous activity, e.g. skiing, skin 
diving, sail boarding, mountain activity, rock climbing, pot-holing, 
or caving. Instructors must have the necessary experience and hold 
qualifications required by a relevant club or organisation approved 
by the Girl Guides Association in the state. 
Permission to take part in the activity must be obtained from the 
district commissioner and the appropriate guide authority. 
Leaders must check whether the proposed activity is covered by the 

55 

40 



RULES 

guide insurance policy or body controlling the intended activity and 
obtain an indemnity form from parents. 

2. Swimming 
(a) Leader-in-Charge 

(i) The leader-in-charge of the unit, camp, training or other 
gathering is responsible for organising the swimming 
activity and for the safety of the swimmers; she must be in 
attendance at the swimming period. 

(ii) If the leader-in-charge does not possess the necessary quali-
fications, she is responsible for appointing a person to act 
as a lifesaver. Such a person must be a responsible individ-
ual, must possess the required qualification and must be 16 
years or over. 

(b) Permitted Swimming Places. All swimming places should be 
checked prior to entering the water for any potential danger e.g. 
currents, depth, snags, floating debris, logs, coral, rocks, boats 
etc. Swimming is not permitted on unpatrolled surfing 
beaches. 

These rules apply to all members of the Association — brownie 
guides, guides, ranger guides, rangers, junior leaders, leaders. The 
rules apply to swimming activities on all occasions and cannot be too 
strictly observed. Due regard to them has already saved several lives 
and has also exonerated leaders from the charge of negligence. 
3. Qualifications of Lifesaver 
(a) Surfing Beaches — R.L.S.S.A. or S.L.S.A. lifesaver on duty. 
(b) Sea, river and other open water — R.L.S.S.A. Bronze Medallion 

or higher award. 
(c) Swimming Pools 

(i) Public — R.L.S.S.A. Bronze Star or Austswim Teacher of 
Swimming Certificate or higher award. The qualified per-
son may be the official lifesaver for the pool. 

(ii) Private — R.L.S.S.A. Dry Rescue or higher award 
AND 

— R.L.S.S.A. Resuscitation award OR know how to per-
form C.P.R., have had practical instruction under quali-
fied supervision on a manikin and shown practical 
proficiency. 

NOTE: Re-assessment within 5 years is required to maintain current 
status of R.L.S.S.A. Bronze Medallion and 2 years for R.L.S.S.A. 
resuscitation award. 
4. Boating 
(a) All non-swimmers must wear personal flotation devices bearing 

the stamp of the Australian Standards Association appropriate 
to the activity. 
It is preferable to wear canvas shoes. 

(b) All members of the Association taking part in canoeing, rowing 
or sailing in small craft (including sail boarding and wind 
surfing) must hold level 3 of the R.L.S.S.A. Swim and Survive 
Award or higher. Personal flotation devices bearing the stamp 
of the Australian Standards Association and appropriate to the 
activity must be worn when sailing and canoeing and carried 

56 



RULES 

when rowing, to be worn at the discretion of the person in 
charge. 

(c) All members of the Association taking part in boating in large 
sail craft or power boats must have a ratio of three members 
holding level 3 of the R.L.S.S.A. Swim and Survive Award or 
higher to one non-swimmer. 

NOTE: Clauses (a), (b) and (c) do not apply to members using recog-
nised forms of public transport. 
(d) A boat must be in the charge of: 

(i) a member holding the appropriate boating qualification as 
laid down by the Association; 

OR 
(ii) a competent person from outside the Association approved 

by the district commissioner. 
NOTE: For training sessions and regattas, this rule may be 
waived providing the boat is at all times within hailing dis-
tance of a responsible adult on shore. This rule does not 
apply if guides are taken as passengers in hired or privately-
owned boats. In this case it is the responsibility of the 
leader to satisfy herself that the person in charge is a 
licensed or competent boatman and that the party under-
stands the discipline necessary for safety. 

(e) Guides taking part in any form of boating should notify their 
district commissioner, or if this is not possible, her representa-
tive. The leader must satisfy herself that the conditions under 
which the proposed activity is to take place provide an adequate 
margin of safety and the need for a rescue boat should always be 
considered. 
When brownie guides and guides are taking part in any boating 
activity and when ranger guides take part in sail boarding a 
qualified life saver should be present. There should be one cer-
tificate holder per canoe except when under instructions, and 
one experienced sail board rider to four inexperienced riders. 
Brownie guides must canoe on grade 1 water only and extra care 
must be taken with choice of canoe particularly regarding size 
and stability. 

(t) Preliminary training for any boating activity should be under-
taken in grade I waters. 
NOTE: Leaders are warned of the danger of allowing guides to 
use rubber rafts or dinghies, wooden floats, etc. on open sea, 
tidal waters or rivers, or large lakes. 

(g) A boat taken over for ownership by a unit is subject in the first 
instance to an examination for seaworthiness and to a sub-
sequent yearly inspection; it must not be used until the annual 
boat certificate has been issued. The examiners are appointed 
by the district commissioner. 

5. Grading for Boating 
Water for all boating must be graded as follows: 
Grade 1 — Small enclosed areas of water, water within hailing dis-
tance of the shore, slow moving water which can be handled by every 
canoe. 

57 

40. 



40. 

RULES 

Grade 2 — Faster moving water, small rapids, small harbours and 
strong tidal water. 
Grade 3 — Rapids which have many obstacles, water confused; 
areas of large rivers where traffic is very heavy; open lakes and dams 
where distance and wind cause additional hazards; turbulent 
surf. 
Grade 4 — White water canoeing, heavy dangerous and confused 
water; open coastal 'blue' water. 
Grade 5 — Very difficult rapids, for experts only. Water definitely 
dangerous to life. 
NOTE: The grading of any water depends upon the conditions of the 
area ON THE DAY OF ACTIVITY. 
A crash helmet bearing the stamp of approval of the Australian Stan-
dards Association suitable for white water canoeing must he worn 
when canoeing in water graded 2 or over. 

6. Holidays Afloat. The leader-in-charge of a cruise or holiday afloat 
must hold the Camping Certificate. The various craft which may be 
used for holidays afloat are classed as follows: 
Category A. A cruising vessel for charter by a party where the owner, 
or other qualified person appointed by the owner, sails with the 
vessel and takes the responsibility for members of the Association 
on board. A leader aged 21 or over must be in charge of the party. All 
vessels must be approved by the state outdoor activities adviser. 
Category B. Inland waterways. A vessel owned by the unit or avail-
able for hire where the owner does not sail the vessel. One of the 
party must hold the necessary boating qualification. 
Category C. A moored craft or houseboat. If it is intended to use any 
form of mobile craft, a member of the party must hold the necessary 
boating qualification. 
Category D. Camping Craft. The member of the Association in 
charge must hold the camping certificate or the endorsed camping 
certificate as applicable. The necessary boating qualification must 
be held by a member of the party. In each case a form, obtainable 
from the appropriate camping authority, must be completed. 

7. Air Safety. This rule applies to all members taking part in air 
training. 
(a) Before taking part in any air training either with or in connec-

tion with any aircraft whether powered or glider, each guide 
must: 

(i) make sure that the aircraft has a current valid Certificate of 
Airworthiness; 

(ii) obtain written consent of her parent or guardian. The 
official form, obtainable from the state association, is to be 
completed; 

(iii) understand the importance of air safety measures to 
include the following: 
the necessity for care on the perimeter track or runway and 
for keeping clear of aircraft taxi-ing or in flight; 
the importance of keeping clear of propellers, intake and jet 
pipes, whether or not the engine is running; 
the importance of understanding the use of the magneto 
switches and other controls before assisting in starting an 

58 

  



40.  

41.  

 

RULES 

aero-engine or touching the controls; 
the importance of responsible supervision in propeller 
swinging and always treating a propeller as 'on contact'; 
the use of chocks in parking and when starting or running 
up an aircraft; 
the importance of fastening the safety harness or belt, 
especially during take-off and landing; 
Gliding: the importance of keeping clear of winch cables 
and tow ropes and of treating the landing area in the same 
way as a runway. 

(b) Any guide who takes control or part control of any aircraft 
whether powered or glider does so in her personal capacity and 
on her own responsibility and at her own risk and not as a mem-
ber of the Association. She must, before taking control or part 
control of any aircraft, make clear to all concerned that she does 
so as a private individual and on her own responsibility. No 
guide has any authority to take control of any aircraft, powered 
or glider, for or on behalf of the Association. 

(c) Powered Aircraft. A guide may fly as a passenger subject to the 
condition that the pilot is qualified to carry passengers in an air-
craft on which he or she is endorsed. 

8. Gliders. A guide may fly as a passenger subject to the following 
conditions: 
(a) the pilot holds the Silver 'C' licence; 
(b) permission is obtained from the chief flying instructor of the 

gliding club or school. 

Boating Qualifications 
(To be read in conjunction with Safety Rules) 

A candidate for any of the boating qualifications must be approved 
by her leader and district commissioner. Examiners for the 
Association's boating qualifications are appointed by the appropri-
ate state personnel. An examiner may be an experienced leader hold-
ing an equivalent or higher boating qualification or an experienced 
person from outside the Association. 
The boating certificate covers all boating qualifications for girls and 
leaders and is endorsed to cover the appropriate qualification. 
1. Rowing Certificate 
(a) Understand the procedure to prevent accidents and the stan-

dard of efficiency and courtesy expected of members of the 
Association afloat. Understand the safety rules as set out in 
P.O. & R. 

(b) Manage a dinghy or similar craft in response to instruction, to 
include getting under way, turning, backing, bringing alongside 
and making fast. 

(c) Be able to pull an oar as a member of a boat's crew. 
(d) Throw a painter accurately. 
NOTE: The certificate must be granted only for boating in safe 
waters and the area must be clearly defined by the examiner. The 
holder may take one, two or three passengers in the boat with her, 
but a guide must obtain permission from her leader to take more 
than one passenger. 

59 

  

   



RULES 

41. 	2. Rowing Permit 
(a) 	Show a knowledge of the boating rules and the safety rules as set 

out in P.O. & R. 
(b) Be able to maintain good discipline in the boat; understand pro-

cedure to prevent accidents and the standard of efficiency and 
courtesy expected of members of the Association afloat. 

(c) Know the general rules for meeting, passing and crossing other 
vessels. 

(d) Know the sound signals given by vessels within sight of each 
other. 

(e) Within the candidate's usual boating areas know: 
(i) port or harbour regulations; 

(ii) beacons, buoys, landmarks and leading marks; 
(iii) how to read a tide chart; how to recognise currents and use 

them to advantage; the dangers and positions of any reefs, 
rips and other local hazards. 

(f) 	(i) Row the boat single handed. 
(ii) Row the boat with others. 

(iii) When acting as cox: know boat orders and use them decis-
ively; where a boat is fitted with a rudder, steer a boat 
under oars; manoeuvre a boat to pick up a man over-board; 
bring a boat alongside another vessel and landing stage; 
moor a boat securely. 

(g) 	(i) Use the following knots: reef, bowline, clove hitch, 
fisherman's knot, fisherman's bend, sheet bend and a 
round turn and two half hitches. 

(ii) Throw an unweighted line 8 metres from a sitting position 
in a boat. 

(iii) Show an elementary knowledge of towing and being 
towed. 

(h) Be able to: 
(i) perform a non-contact rescue; 

(ii) perform a two handed tow for an unconscious person over 
a distance of 18 metres; 

(iii) understand the importance of maintaining an effective air- 
way in an unconscious person. Know how to perform 
C.P.R., have had practical instruction under qualified 
supervision on a manikin and shown practical proficiency. 

NOTE: Clauses (f) (g) and (h) must be tested in a practical manner. 
The permit must be granted only for boating in safe waters and the 
area must be clearly defined by the examiner. The boat should be of 
a type with which the permit holder is familiar. 
The leader (whether the permit is held by herself or by a member of 
her unit) is responsible for seeing that the boat is manned with the 
correct number in accordance with the type of boat. 
The holder is required to keep her proficiency in C.P.R. 
up-to-date. 
3. Rowing Charge Certificate. For an open boat under oars. 
(a) Hold a rowing permit. 
(b) Be able to paddle a rowing boat in canoe fashion; anchor a 

boat. 
(c) Use the following hitches and bends: rolling-hitch, fisherman's 

bend, double sheet bend, running bowline. 

60 



RULES 

41. 	(d) Show that she is an experienced and capable cox; be able to 
 instruct a new crew in the theory and practice of rowing. 

(e) Know the steering and sailing rules for steam and sailing 
vessels; know the navigation lights to he carried by rowing boats 
and distress, storm and fog signals. 

(0 	Have a knowledge of weather signs; make reasonably accurate 
forecasts of weather conditions. 

(g) Carry and be able to use a compass. 
(h) Know how to rig a towing line and the precautions to be used 

when towing or being towed. 
(i) Be able to: 

(i) perform a non-contact rescue; 
(ii) perform a two handed tow for an unconscious person over 

a distance of 18 metres. 
(j) 	Understand the importance of maintaining an effective airway 

in an unconscious person. Know how to perform C.P.R., have 
had practical instruction under qualified supervision on a 
manikin and shown practical proficiency. 

NOTE: The holder of a rowing charge certificate must have 20 hours 
of practical boating per year or she may be required to re-take the 
assessment. 
The holder is required to keep her proficiency in C.P.R. 
up-to-date. 

4. Canoeing Certificate. For ranger guides, rangers and leaders. The 
assessment is to be carried out on any stretch of outdoor, unheated 
water and may be taken in either a Canadian or kayak. A double 
kayak must be used solo; when using a Canadian the bow paddler 
must be an unqualified canoeist with some experience. The 
candidate's performance throughout the assessment must be satis-
factory and confident. 
(a) Gain the approval of the leader and/or commissioner. 
(b) Swim 50 metres in canoeing clothing (shirt, shorts and 

sandshoes as a minimum with a personal flotation device). 
Swim under a canoe and surface on the other side. 

(c) Satisfy the assessor that she fully appreciates the basic safety 
requirements for herself and her canoe. Read the Australian 
Canoe Federation and P.O. & R. safety rules. 

(d) Launch her canoe, embark and paddle away from the launching 
point. 

(e) Demonstrate: paddling foward, backward and emergency stop; 
turning the canoe; the use of the paddle as a means of support 
on the water; coming alongside another canoe and also a clean 
approach to the launching point. 

(0 Disembark, then re-embark, paddle to deep water, capsize and 
swim ashore with the canoe. Empty the canoe, take it from the 
water and place it properly on the bank. 

(g) Demonstrate and know the application of: reef knot, sheet 
bend, clove hitch, round turn and two half hitches, bowline. 

The candidate may have assistance when the canoe is to be lifted. 
The candidate should show awareness of correct and safe 
techniques. 
Limitations: This qualification indicates that a personal proficiency 

61 



RULES 

41. 	has been gained on grade I water. It does not indicate that the holder 
may instruct other canoeists, or be responsible for anyone else on the 
water at any time. Canoeists holding this qualification are limited to 
grade 1 water only. 
5. Canoeing Permit. For ranger guides, rangers and leaders. The pur-
pose of the assessment is to ensure that a successful candidate can be 
considered to be reasonably safe under normal water conditions. It 
is strongly recommended that candidates gain good, practical 
experience of the procedures and skills required. 
The candidate must satisfy the assessor that she is competent to 
handle her Canadian/kayak safely as a member of a group touring on 
grade 1 water. The assessment will be carried out in either Canadian 
or kayak, on water with a simple 4 kph current if at all possible. 
Where these conditions are not available the assessor will at her 
discrition, include extra tests or questions to satisfy herself that the 
candidate could handle her craft on such water. The assessment 
must not be carried out in a swimming pool. 

(a) Hold the canoeing certificate. 
(b) The candidate will present herself suitably equipped for the 

assessment. 
(c) Present for inspection the following items, which must be both 

suitable and serviceable: canoe, paddle and spray cover if appli-
cable, bow and stern toggles, or painters or handhold, 
bouyancy, personal flotation device bearing the stamp of 
approval of the Australian Standards Association, repair kit 
and simple first aid kit, waterproof containers. 

(d) Pack waterproof containers with the necessary items for a day's 
tour and stow in the canoe. 

(e) Demonstrate launching and embarking from a bank, knee deep 
water and from a landing stage or craft in deep water; efficient 
paddling technique, forward and backward; turning and 
coming alongside a bank; emergency stop, forward and back; 
drawing the canoe sideways in both directions; a support stroke 
on both sides; disembarking and bringing the canoe ashore; reef 
knot, sheet bend, clove hitch, round turn and two half hitches, 
bowline. 

(f) 	Satisfy the assessor that she can (if applicable) ferry glide, facing 
upstream and downstream; break out of and into faster cur-
rents; negotiate bends where the current sets under trees. 

(g) Perform the capsize drill, followed by a deep water rescue with 
partners. Take charge of a rescue and then act as a capsized 
patient. 

(h) Capsize again, at least 10 metres from the bank, bring loaded 
canoe to the bank and empty out the water. 

(i) Prove that she can swim; swim 50 metres in canoe clothing; 
swim under a canoe and surface on the other side. 

(j) Be able to: 
(i) perform a non contact rescue; 

(ii) perform a two handed tow for an unconscious person over 
a distance of 18 metres; 

(k) Understand the importance of maintaining an.effective airway 
in an unconscious person. Know how to perform C.P.R., have 

62 



RULES 

had practical instruction under qualified supervision on a 
manikin and shown practical proficiency. 

(1) Answer questions on practical experience, giving evidence of 
having taken part in at least three one-day expeditions by canoe 
(personal log required); safety: A.C.F. code and P.O. & R.; 
loading a canoe with full camping equipment; repairs. 

If, owing to local conditions, it is impossible for the candidate to 
participate in three one-day expeditions, the advice of the state boat-
ing authority or state headquarters should be sought. 
Limitations: The canoeing permit may be gained on grades 1 and 2 
water and it will be endorsed for this Frading. 
The holder may conduct canoeing activities for members of her own 
unit and other members of the Association after permission has 
been gained from the leader of the unit and the district com-
missioner. The ratio is one canoeing permit to five other canoeists 
on the water. With the permission of her parents, leader and com-
missioner a canoe permit holder may conduct one-day expeditions 
using this ratio. All members of the expedition must hold a canoeing 
qualification. On faster water or open water, such as large dams or 
lakes, a ratio of three canoeing permits to five canoes must be 
used. 
Further instruction is required before canoeing on grade 3 or 4 
water. 
When a large number of canoes are being used on open water an 
escort boat must also be in attendance. 
The holder is required to keep her proficiency in C.P.R. 
up-to-date. 

6. Canoeing Charge Certificate 
(a) Hold the canoeing permit and be a responsible person 18 years 

or over. 
(b) Attend an instruction course run by the Australian Canoe Fed-

eration or an equivalent course covering advanced technique 
and instruction/leading skills. 

(c) Demonstrate her own canoeing ability, in both Canadian and 
kayak open canoes, as required by the assessor. 

(d) Demonstrate her ability to instruct others in: 
(i) safety, both A.C.F. code and P.O. & R.; 

(ii) practical canoeing skills, up to and including the Canoeing 
Permit standard; 

(iii) the theory of canoeing. 
(e) Know the different types of canoe and have a good knowledge 

of the background of canoeing. 
(f) 

	

	(i) Lead an overnight expedition (if the candidate or a mem- 
ber of the party holds lightweight camping qualifications) 

OR 
(ii) Have completed 40 hours of canoeing. 

NOTE: If section (ii) is done, the certificate must be endorsed 
"not to be used for expeditions". 
For both (i) and (ii) the candidate should be able to read the 
water for depth, speed and flow of current; point out obstacles 
such as rocks, snags, logs; show awareness of the effect of wind 
and tides. 

63 

41. 



41. 

RULES 

(g) (i) Swim 50 metres and tow an unconscious person 18 
metres. 

(ii) Perform a non contact rescue. 
(h) Understand the importance of maintaining an effective airway 

in an unconscious person. Know how to perform C.P.R., have 
had practical instruction under qualified supervision on a 
manikin and shown practical proficiency. 

(i) Be able to recognise the capabilities of all canoeists in her 
care. 

Limitations: The canoeing charge certificate may be gained on 
grades 2 and 3 water. Further instructions are required before enter-
ing a higher grade of water. 
The holder is required to keep her proficiency in C.P.R. 
up-to-date. 
7. Sailing Certificate. Type of craft could be any small sailing dinghy 
or catamaran suitable for one or two people and fitted with either 
mainsail, mainsail and jib or mainsail, jib and spinnaker. The sail-
ing certificate may be gained by a member of the guide section. 
(a) Carry an oar or paddle in the boat and be able to bring the boat 

ashore and manoeuvre the boat with and without sail. 
(b) Prove herself a useful member of a crew of a sail boat, obey and 

give orders quickly and intelligently. 
(c) (i) Know sailing terms in general use and names of the differ- 

ent parts of the boat, sails and rigging. 
(ii) Be able to rig a sail boat. 

(d) Be able to right a capsized boat. 
(e) Be able to sail away from and return to a leeward and windward 

shore. 
(f) Demonstrate basic skills: balance, trim, centreboard, sail set-

ting, reaching, running close hauled, going about, gybe and 
heave-to. 

(g) Demonstrate how to prepare a boat for towing in the water. 
(h) Understand general care and maintenance of boat, sails and rig-

ging, prepare a boat for launching, securing to a trailer or roof-
rack, launching and recovery, care and stowage. 

(i) (i) Understand safety rules as set out in P.O. & R. 
(ii) Understand the safety rules for sailing dinghies and the 

international regulations for preventing accidents at sea. 
NOTE: An approved personal flotation device bearing the stamp of 
approval of the Australian Standards Association must be worn at 
all times. This certifice will be endorsed by the assessor for the type 
of craft used and indicates that the holder is capable of sailing in a 
dinghy or catamaran without an instructor on board, in sheltered 
waters. 
The sailing certificate does not indicate that the holder may instruct 
others. When sailing in any boat other than a single handed craft, the 
holder would need either another qualified person with her in the 
boat or a person with a full season's sailing experience. This certifi-
cate has been based on the Australian Yachting Federation syllabus 
for the elementary level of sailing. Holders of the A.Y.F. Elementary 
Certificate are exempt from all clauses of the sailing certificate 
except (i) (i). 

64 

  



RULES 

41. 	The person holding this certificate would be confident in handling a 
sailing boat in light weather and would be competent to handle an 
emergency if it occurred. 
8. Sailing Permit 
(a) Hold the Sailing Certificate or A.Y.F. Elementary Certificate. 
(b) Sail to best advantage a given course, demonstrating ability to 

make best use of existing conditions and proper understanding 
of the following: balance, trim, centreboard, set of sails on, dif-
ferent points of sailing. 

(c) Heaving-to, anchoring and making fast. Demonstrate: 
(i) ability to heave-to in a comfortable, safe manner, using 

control of sails, tiller and centreboard position; 
(ii) principles of anchoring, types of anchors and restrictions; 

(iii) making fast to jetties, buoys and alongside another boat. 
(d) Reefing and reducing sail. Demonstrate ability, ashore and/or 

under way, depending on the type of craft, when to reef, how to 
reef and reduce sail. 

(e) Demonstrate ability to recover a man overboard. 
(f) Know general principles of towing, towing hitches, towing 

another sailing dinghy, being towed. 
(g) Know the international regulations for preventing accidents at 

sea: port and starboard, right of way, 'keep right in channels', 
sail and power meeting, windward/leeward boat, overtaking, 
keeping clear, signifying intentions in plenty of time, large 
power vessels in confined channels. 

(h) 

	

	(i) Show an understanding of simple weather signs — aware- 
ness of changing weather conditions, local forecasts, main 
characteristics of high and low pressure areas, sources of 
information. 

(ii) Know the effect of winds, tides and currents on small sail-
ing craft. 

(i) 

	

	Demonstrate an ability to give instructions to a beginner in the 
basics of the theory and practice of sailing. 

(j) Know how to tie the following bends, hitches and splices and 
know their uses: fisherman's bend, eye splice, back splice, bow-
line, clove hitch, round turn and two half hitches, stopper knot 
(figures of eight), reef knot, sheetbend, whipping and heat 
sealing. 

(k) Be familiar with the safety rules in P.O. & R. Know the safety 
equipment required for the type of craft used. (As each state has 
its own regulations requiring craft to carry specific items of 
safety, candidate should check with her state maritime auth-
ority for details). 

(1) Be able to: 
(i) perform a non contact rescue; 

(ii) perform a two handed tow for an unconscious person over 
a distance of 18 metres. 

(m) Hold a current first aid certificate covering how to control 
bleeding, treat for shock; the dangers of exposure. 

(n) Understand the importance of maintaining an effective airway 
in an unconscious person. Know how to perform C.P.R., have 
had practical instruction under qualified supervision on a 
manikin and shown practical proficiency. 

65 



41. 

RULES 

NOTE: The candidate must have a minimum of 20 hours practical 
experience as a helmsman. 
The crew may not exceed four in number, including the helmsman 
and they should be able to handle the boat when not under sail. The 
permit will be endorsed for the type of craft used in the 
assessment. 
The sailing permit holder may conduct sailing activities for mem-
bers of her own unit, the ratio being one permit holder per sailing 
craft. 
The holder would be a competent sailor in light to moderate weather 
conditions and would be capable of giving instructions to a beginner 
in light weather and sheltered water. Holders of the A.Y.F. Inter-
mediate Certificate level are exempted from all clauses except num-
bers (j), (k), (1), (m) and (n). 
The holder is required to keep her proficiency in C.P.R. 
up-to-date. 

9. Sailing Charge Certificate 
(a) Hold the sailing permit and be a responsible person over 18 

years of age. 
(b) Demonstrate ability to handle various sailing craft in a variety 

of weather conditions. This may need to be assessed over a 
period of time to cover different sailing conditions. 

(c) Be able to instruct candidates for the sailing certificate and the 
sailing permit — this to include practical and theoretical 
demonstrations. 

NOTE: To retain the sailing charge certificate, the holder must have 
20 hours of practical experience per year, some of which must be on 
the water. The holder is qualified to supervise a group of three 
boats. 
10. Power Boat Certificate. For members of the Association over 16 
years of age where this syllabus does not contravene state marine 
authority regulations. 
(a) Be able to bring the boat to shore using either oars to 

paddle. 
(b) Demonstrate handling a boat, getting under way, manoeuvring 

a boat to pick up a man overboard, coming alongside, making 
fast, picking up a mooring, knowing how to anchor. 

(c) (i) Have a working knowledge of the international regulations 
for preventing accidents at sea and safety equipment 
required (details obtainable from state maritime 
authorities). 

(ii) Understand safety rules as set out in P.O. & R. 
(d) Be able to check fuel and oil levels and general care and main-

tenance of craft. 
(e) Understand how to load a boat with stores and know how to 

trim a boat correctly. 
(0 	Understand weather signs and be able to make reasonably accu-

rate forecasts. 
NOTE: A power boat certificate applies to boats powered by propul-
sion machinery of no more than 7.46KW brake-power, and not 
capable of speed in excess of 10 knots. 

66 

  



41.  

 

RULES 

11. Power Boat Permit. For members of the Association 18 years and 
over. This permit entitles holder to operate in all waters within 5 
kms off shore. 
(a) Hold the appropriate marine authority speed boat drivers 

licence (if applicable) and understand safety rules in P.O. & R. 
OR 

(i) Hold the power boat certificate. 
(ii) Understand simple navigation, know how to use a chart, 

use a compass. 
(iii) Where a boat is equipped with radio, understand the use of 

radio. 
(iv) Understand uniform system of buoyage. 
(v) Understand the safety rules in P.O. & R. 

(b) Be able to: 
(i) perform a non contact rescue; 

(ii) perform a two handed tow for an unconscious person over 
a distance of 18 metres. 

(c) 

	

	Understand the importance of maintaining an effective airway 
in an unconscious person. Know how to perform C.P.R., have 
had practical instruction under qualified supervision on a 
manikin and shown practical proficiency: 
The holder is required to keep her proficiency in C.P.R. 
up-to-date. 

Training 
Leadership through personal touch is the keynote of our 
success in the Movement. 

1. Training Personnel. Australian and state training personnel are 
appointed in accordance with Australian and state procedures. 
2. The Training Diploma. The diploma entitles the holder to train 
leaders or commissioners. The diploma must be returned biennially, 
through the state training adviser, to the Australian Training 
Adviser for endorsement. 
The diploma'd trainer is expected to keep herself up-to-date in every 
aspect of her training and to attend regularly appropriate confer-
ences of diploma'd trainers. 
The diploma'd trainer should continue to hold a warrant or be an 
active support leader or junior leader consultant or ranger counsel-
lor. If through force of circumstances the holder of a diploma is 
unable temporarily to fulfil the warrant requirements she is con-
sidered qualified to train for approximately two years; in excep-
tional circumstances this period may be extended. At the discretion 
of the Australian Training Adviser a diploma'd trainer who is 
unable to train for a period of time may be granted leave of absence. 
Her diploma card must be returned biennially for review. Should 
the leave of absence exceed two years, the trainer will be required to 
demonstrate that she is up-to-date in her training before resuming 
an active role. 
3. Associate Diploma. The diploma may be endorsed as an associate 
diploma if a diploma'd trainer has special training ability but has 
not fulfilled the warrant requirements for approximately two years. 
She is qualified to train according to her special ability and at the 
discretion of the state training adviser. 

67 

  

4.  

 

  

   

   



42. 

RULES 

If a diploma is not endorsed for training over a period of time, the 
holder is required to attend a refresher course recommended by the 
Australian Training Adviser before endorsement can be considered. 
4. Diploma Assessment: 
Part A. (a) Be recommended to the Australian Training Adviser by 

her district, division, region or state commissioner (as appro-
priate) and by the state training adviser, who have satisfied 
themselves that the candidate has had a successful period as a 
certificated trainer and has the broad outlook required of a 
diploma'd trainer. 

(b) Be attached to a tutor by the Australian Training Adviser in 
consultation with the state training adviser and work under the 
tutor system for diploma candidates. 

NOTE: The tutor's assessment of the candidate will be taken into 
consideration in the final assessment. 
Part B. A final assessment will be arranged by the Australian Train-
ing Adviser. The candidate will be required to plan a leadership 
course and present at least four sessions one of which should be of 
1'h hours duration and one to be for members of all sections. She 
will be required to train in the fundamentals of the guide programme 
and its implementation in unit, district, division and region. The 
course is to be put into effect by the candidate and she may use other 
trainers to assist her to do so. 
Throughout the assessment the candidate should show that she is 
able to impart a good understanding of the needs and characteristics 
of the age group concerned. 
A written paper will be required if the practical assessment is 
satisfactory. 

5. Diploma Candidate Assessors 
(a) Diploma candidates shall be assessed by three assessors. 
(b) Assessors shall be appointed by the Australian Training Com-

mittee for a term of five years; such term may be extended on 
the recommendation of the Australian Training Committee. 

(c) To appoint assessors, names shall be submitted by the states to 
the Australian Training Committee either on their own initiat-
ive or at the suggestion of the Australian Training Adviser. 

6. Training Certificate. The training certificate entitles the holder to 
train according to her specific training qualifications. She works 
under the direction of the state training adviser. 
The training certificate must be returned annually for endorsement 
to the state training adviser. 

7. Training Certificate Assessment. The certificate qualifications are 
divided into two sections, Parts A and B, and it is stressed that Part 
B cannot take place unless Part A is satisfactory. 
(a) Part A — Sections 

The prospective section trainer must have proved herself as a 
unit leader and must hold the camping certificate and be rec-
ommended by her district, division and region commissioners 
to the state training adviser. The district commissioner and a 
representative of the state training adviser must satisfy them- 

68 

  



42. 

RULES 

selves by personal contact and visits to the unit or camp 
that: 

(i) the candidate has a sound knowledge of the guide pro-
gramme and its interpretation in her section and is putting 
it into practice; 

(ii) her presentation of the programme is of a high standard; 
(iii) she has an understanding of the age group with which she is 

working; 
(iv) she understands the inter-relationship of the three sections 

and the place of camping; 
(v) she understands relationships within the district and the 

role of commissioners. 
The certificated trainer should continue to hold a warrant 
appropriate to her specific training qualifications or be an 
active support leader or junior leader consultant or ranger 
counsellor. If, through force of circumstances, the holder of a 
certificate is unable temporarily to fulfil the warrant require-
ments she is considered qualified to train for approximately 
two years; in exceptional circumstances this period may be 
extended. 

(b) Part A — Commissioners 
The prospective commissioner trainer must have proved her-
self as a commissioner, run her own district/division/region 
along the right lines, hold a warrant and be recommended by 
the relevant commissioner to the state training adviser. The 
division, region or state commissioners should report on the 
following: 

(i) that the essentials of guiding are being carried out, or that 
the candidate is taking steps to improve her area; 

(ii) that she is helping the personnel of her area to carry out the 
guide programme within the units; 

(iii) the management of her area; 
(iv) that good records are being kept. 
A certificated commissioner trainer may be permitted to train 
for up to two years after her warrant has expired; in exceptional 
circumstances this period may be extended. 

8. Skills Certificate. The purpose of this certificate is to recognise 
leaders with specific skills and the ability to instruct others in these 
skills. It is not necessary to hold a warrant for this certificate. 
Part A. 

(i) Be recommended by her commissioner as a person who 
accepts the aims and principles of guiding and is willing to 
share skills with others. 

(ii) Show that she has a broad knowledge of proven ability in 
her specific skill. 

(iii) Prove that she has the ability to pass on her specific skill to 
a group of adult leaders in order that they may gain a 
qualification. 

9. All Certificates — Part B 
When the state training adviser is satisfied that the candidate has the 
necessary training ability to take her place as a certificated trainer, 

69 

  



RULES 

42. 	arrangements for the assessment will be made. After consultation 
with her committee, the state training adviser will appoint a com-
missioner and one other from the following: diploma'd trainer, an 
experienced certificate holder or a suitably qualified person. 

Assessment of Part B — all certificates 
(a) The candidate will be required to take at least three training 

sessions, the duration of one to be for a minimum of 1'h 
hours. 

(b) The sessions are to be planned by the candidate, having regard 
to any previous requests. 

(c) The training must include some of the main principles of guid-
ing and the methods by which leaders or commissioners can put 
them into practice. 
Throughout the assessment the candidate should show that she 
is able to impart a good understanding of the needs and charac-
teristics of the age group concerned. 

10. Training Team Member. The training team member is entitled to 
train leaders and commissioners according to her specific ability. 
The training team member shall not be responsible for the complete 
training of any one person or group. Within the team framework she 
may concentrate on certain subjects, or may be approved for more 
general training. 
The training team member should continue to hold a warrant and is 
expected to keep up-to-date in her subject/s. If she changes from one 
section to another or ceases to hold a warrant she may at the dis-
cretion of the state training adviser continue to train on general 
topics only, for a period of two years after ceasing to hold a 
warrant. 
The training team member's card must be returned annually for 
endorsement. 

Qualifications 
(a) Hold a warrant. In the case of a leader her unit should be 

visited; for a commissioner her attitude and influence on the 
unit leaders and commissioners with whom she works must be 
assessed. 

(b) Be recommended by her commissioner to the state training 
adviser who must satisfy herself that the prospective team 
member has: 

(i) a sound knowledge of the guide programme and a high 
standard of using it; 

(ii) an understanding of the age group with which she is 
working; 

(iii) completed the potential trainers course (including super-
vised practices) as arranged by the state training adviser. 

Assessment. At the practical assessment the candidate will present 
at least two sessions. The state training adviser will appoint an 
experienced qualified trainer for the assessment. 

70 



RULES 

Adult Badges 
The administration of all adult badges is the responsibility of the 
state training adviser. 

1. Campfire Leader. The candidate must be a member of the Associ-
ation over 18 years of age, with an interest in taking campfires and 
similar activities in her own district. 
(a) Take a campfire of approximately 45 minutes duration out-of-

doors (weather permitting), with a district or a fairly large group 
other than her own unit. This must include something sung in 
parts or a round, teaching a new song, and a non-musical 
activity. 
Consideration will be given to a well balanced programme, gen-
eral enjoyment, accuracy and musical quality, and the ability to 
lead the group effectively. 

(b) Compile a collection of songs with appropriate index. 

2. B.P. Badge for leaders who wish to challenge themselves to a 
higher standard of knowledge and practice. 
Leaders should have held a warrant for at least two years before 
applying to work for this badge which may take one to two years to 
complete, depending on personal commitments. The leader will 
have access to a counsellor throughout. 
Work for the badge is in four stages. The first three may be carried 
out concurrently. 

Stage 1. In consultation with her counsellor, draw up a programme 
of personal challenge based on the eight points, and carry it 
through. 

Stage 2. So that the following reading will be better interpreted and 
can be associated with practice, it is expected that the candidate will 
discuss what she reads with her counsellor, relating it to herself and, 
where possible, applying what she learns within her unit. Read from 
the following topics: 
(a) B.-P. — a book of own choice written by the Founder; a book of 

own choice on the life of the Founder. 
(b) Principles and practice: a book of own choice relevant to 

guiding. 
Promise and Law: a book of own choice relating to this 
topic. 

(c) International: a book of own choice on some aspect of world 
affairs; a book or magazine of own choice relevant to inter-
national guiding. 

(d) Conservation and bushcraft: a book of own choice related to 
this topic in Australia. 

(e) Youth leadership and human relations: a book of own 
choice. 

(f) Other sections: the girls' handbook from a section other than 
her own. Following this reading, visit and observe unit 
meeting/s of the section chosen, preferably outside her own dis-
trict, and discuss with the unit leader the way the programme is 
designed to meet the needs of that age group. 

71 



RULES 

Stage 3. While working for the badge, attend trainings to cover some 
of the subjects based on the fundamentals studied in her reading, e.g. 
aims and methods of guiding; Promise and Law; self government; 
needs of youth today; international; conservation and bushcraft; 
creative arts. These may include courses from other organisations. 
NOTE: It is anticipated that Australian leadership and specialist 
courses will provide opportunity for the leader to cover these sub-
jects and that a special course may not need to be arranged for her. 
Included should be one residential course towards the end of the 
leader's preparation for the badge. At the residential course she will 
be assessed on her participation, leadership and ability to work with 
other adults. 
Stage 4. The assessment of this stage will follow the satisfactory com-
pletion of stages 1, 2 and 3. 
The candidate should carry the practice of what she has learned into 
her own unit and district and show evidence of this over a period of 
at least six months. 

3. Bushcraft Badge for leaders who wish to challenge themselves to a 
higher standard of knowledge and practice in bushcraft. 
Qualifications: 
(a) The candidate must hold a warrant and have been a member of 

staff at a guide camp. 
(b) This clause must be passed before clause (c) is undertaken. 

(i) Discuss safety factors to be considered in bushcraft activi-
ties, including a knowledge of safety rules as set out in P.O. 
& R. 

(ii) Know how to organise a bush expedition for large and 
small parties; how to avoid becoming lost in the bush and 
what to do if someone is lost. Demonstrate practical use of 
compass and maps. 

(iii) Know first-aid treatment for shock, bleeding, sprains, frac-
tures, burns, rope burns, snake-bite. Demonstrate two 
up-to-date methods of artificial respiration. Know what to 
do if a person is seriously injured. Improvise a stretcher 
and organise a stretcher party. 

(iv) Know the regulations governing the lighting of fires in her 
state and where to apply for information regarding particu-
lar areas. Know what to do in a bushfire. 

(c) Organise an outdoor bushcraft or adventure day for brownie 
guides, guides or ranger guides, to be judged on the contact, 
planning and carrying out of programme; attention to safety 
and enjoyment of the guides; degree of challenge and achieve-
ment in the day; care of the natural surroundings and equip-
ment used. 
NOTE: It is envisaged that this would be with a group large 
enough to show a satisfactory relationship with leaders and 
girls. 
If the candidate intends to make use of pioneering or similar 
activities, the following clause must be passed before the 
bushcraft or adventure day is organised: 
Show how to use and care for all tools, ropes and other equip-
ment used in bushcraft activities. Demonstrate ability to select 

72 

43. 



   

• 

• 

43. 

RULES 

suitable ropes and materials for a particular activity, showing 
the necessary knowledge of breaking strain of ropes, strength of 
spars, green versus dry wood, etc. 

(d) Have a knowledge of the principles of ecology and 
conservation. 

(e) In a natural area, study the ecology and understand the interde-
pendence of living things and the effect of seasonal changes. 
Through observation and the use of reference books extend her 
knowledge of the things natural to this area, 

OR 
Specialise in one or two fields of study such as birds, marine life, 
insects, rocks, etc. Through observation and the use of reference 
books, extend her knowledge of them in different 
environments. 
NOTE: In clause (e) any methods of recording observations 
may be used, such as diaries, photographs, sketches, tape 
recordings. 

Assessment: 
Clause (a) — from information supplied by the leader. 
Clause (b) (i) and (ii) — assessor nominated by the district or div- 
ision commissioner to the state training adviser. 
Clause (b) (iii) and (iv) — assessed by the local first-aid and fire 
assessors. 
Clause (c) — assessor nominated by the district or division com- 
missioner to the state training adviser. 
Clause (d) and (e) — assessor from a panel of experts nominated by 
the state training adviser. 
4. Australian Leadership Challenge - designed to help the warranted 
leader or commissioner further her development as a leader. 
Stage 1 and 2 leadership courses will assist in preparation for the 
Challenge. It is anticipated that the Challenge would be completed 
within a twelve-month period. An assessor is appointed by the state 
training adviser. 
Part 1 
Hold a warrant and be recommended by the district meeting, or in 
the case of a commissioner, by the division or region meeting. 
Part 2 
(a) Through reading, discussion or attendance at leadership 

courses, develop a deeper understanding of the aims and prin-
ciples of guiding, particularly in the following areas: history of 
the Movement; world guiding; Promise and Law; development 
of the girl; progression through the Movement; conservation 
and bushcraft; self-government in the unit. 

(b) In consultation with the assessor select one of these topics for 
`in depth' study. 

(c) At least one book from each of the following categories should 
be read: a book written by the Founder; a book written about 
the life of Lord or Lady Baden-Powell; international guiding; 
conservation and bushcraft; development of the girl. 

Part 3 
(a) Understand and demonstrate skills in at least three areas such 

as bushcraft, knotting, mapping, compass, first-aid, emerg-
encies, games, handcrafts, signalling, boating. 

73 

   



RULES 

(b) Show that the principles of guiding and the eight-point pro-
gramme are being carried out in her unit, district, division, or 
region. 

(c) Have gained further knowledge and experience in out-door 
activities such as hiking, camping or boating and understand 
their importance in the guiding programme. 
Know the appropriate camping and safety regulations as set out 
in P.O. & R. 

(d) Find out about community resources and organisations in the 
area and how to make use of them in the programme. 

(e) Plan and carry out an activity with her own unit, district, div- 
ision or region, using the knowledge and skills gained in clauses 
(a) and (c). 

Assessment: 
Part 1. Information supplied by the candidate. 
Part 2. The candidate, in consultation with the assessor, will choose 
her own method of assessment, e.g. written paper, a talk or training 
session or the preparation of a learning kit. 
Part 3. (a): should be assessed in a practical situation such as a week- 
end arranged for the purpose. 
(c) and (d): through discussion with appointed assessor. 
(b) and (e): through visits by the assessor to the unit, district, div- 
ision or region, as appropriate. 
The following should be considered: relationships; self-government; 
administration; programming; guiding principles. 

74 

43. 



INDEX 

Abbreviations, Explanations and Symbols 
Accounts 
Administration and Organisation 
Adult Badges 
Adventurous Activities 
Advisers 

Page 

8-9 
30, 37 

27 
71 
55 

International 19 
Outdoor Activities, Australian and State 37 
Programme Adviser, Australian 37 
Public Relations, Australian and State 18 
Sections, Australian and State 37 
Training, Australian and State 67 
Trefoil Guild, Australian and State 45 

Aim, Objectives, Programme and Method 13-14 
Air, Land, Water Safety 55-59 
Anthems, Royal and National 42 
Appeal, Right of 16, 30 
Appointments, Australian 27, 28 
Assessments and Assessors 41, 68-74 
Associate Diploma 67 
Association 

Australian 27-28 
British Commonwealth 27 
State 27, 28 
World 13, 18, 27 

Attached Units 32, 37 
Auditors 30, 37, 43 
Australian Administration 13, 27 
Australian Appointments 27-28 
Australian Council for Guiding and Scouting 20 
Australian Fellowship of Former Scouts and Guides 45 
Australian Flag 43 
Australian Leadership Challenge 73 
Awards 23-26 

Applications 26 
Gallantry and Life Saving 24 
Long Service 25-26 
Meritorious Conduct 24 
Service 23-24 

Badges, Adult 71 
Badges, Protection of 17 
Boating Qualifications 59 

75 



Boating Certificate 59 
Canoeing Certificates 61-64 
Power Boat Certificates 66-67 
Rowing Certificates 59-61 
Sailing Certificates 64-66 

B.P. Badge 71 
British Commonwealth 27 
Bronze Medallion, Bronze Star, etc. 56-57 
Brownie Guide Flag or Pennant 43 
Brownie Guides 

(See also badge, law, motto, Promise) 
Disabled (Extensions) 41 
Leader 32-34, 37 
Lones 39 
Of the Air 40 
Pack Guide 38 
Section 38 
Uniform 38 
Unit 36-37 

Burgees 43 
Bushcraft Badge 72 
By-Laws 29 

Campfire Leader 71 
Camping 48-55 

Joint (or mixed) 50 
Overnight Stays 50 
Scout/Guide Clubs 49 
Without Qualifications 49-50 
Correspondence Course 49 

Camping Qualifications 52-55 
Assessments 52-55 
Camping Certificate 52 
Training and Assessing 48 
Camping Skills Certificate 53-55 
Endorsements 52 
First Aid 53, 55 
House Quartermaster Certificate 55 
Junior Camping Certificate 53 
Quartermaster Certificate 54 

Camps and Holidays 
General Rules 48 
International 19 
Interstate, Overseas 19, 51, 52 

76 



Special Conditions 
Touring 

Certificates and Interest Badges, Reciprocity 
Charter, Royal 
Church and School Units 
Church Parades 
Commissioners 

49-52 
51 
20 
27 

32, 37 
15 

Appointments 29 
Australia, Chief Commissioner for 27, 28 
Australian International Commissioner 19, 52 
District, Division, Region, State 28, 30-32 
Duties, of 30-32 
Local Association Assistance 43 

Constitution 
Australian Association 27 
Local Association 43 
State 16, 28 

Correspondence Course 
Camping without Qualifications 49 

Counsellor, Ranger 36 

Disbanded Units 16, 37 
Duties of Commissioners 30-32 
Duty to God 14, 	15 

Explanations, Abbreviations and Symbols 8-9 
Extensions 

Camping 51 
Leaders 41 
Units 41 

Faith and Life Emblem 15 
"Federal Council" 27 
Fellowship of Former Scouts and Guides 

Australian, International 45 
Finance 16 
First Aid and Health 55 
Flags 43 
Founder 4 
Founders Foreword 5 
Funds, Unit 16 

Gallantry and Life Saving Awards 24 
Gliders 59 
Good Turn 11 
Grants 17 

77 



Guides 
Disabled (Extensions) 
Leader 

41-42, 51 
32-34, 38 

Lones 39-41 
Of the Air 40 
Section 38 
Uniform 38 
Unit 36 

Guide and Scout Clubs 22 
Camping 49 

Guide-Scout Relationships 20-21 
Shared Activities 21 

Guides Own 15 
Handshake 11 
Health and First Aid 55 
Holidays and Camps (See Camps and Holidays) 
Indemnity 56 
Insurance 56 
Interest Badges and Certificates, Reciprocity 20 
International Relations 18 

Camps and Holidays 19, 51 
Investiture 15 
Invitations 

To and From Australia 19 
Vice-regal 18 

Irene Fairbairn Fund 17 
Joint Activities 50 
Junior Camping Certificate 53 
Junior Leader 34 
Land Safety 55 
Law 10, 13, 27 
Leader 32 

Appointment 33 
Junior 34 
Special Permission to Camp 49 
Support 35 
Warrant 29, 33 

Leader-in-Charge 51 
Life Saver Qualifications 56 
Life Saving and Gallantry Awards 24 
Local Association 14, 43 
Lones 39 
Long Service Awards 25-26 

78 



• 

Marches 
Members 

From another country 
Travelling Abroad 

43 

19 
19 

Membership 13, 14 
Meritorious Conduct Award 24 
Method, etc. 14 
Money Raising 16 
Motto 10, 	11 

National Secretary 28 
Non-uniformed Help 36, 43 
Objectives, etc. 13 
Organisation 27 
Outdoor Activities 47 

Advisers 47 
Training and Assessing 48 

Overnight Hikes and Stays 50, 51 
Overseas Members 19 
Pack Guide 38 
Parades 15, 	18 
Patrol Flag 43 
Pennant, Brownie Guide 43 
Policy, etc. 13 

Religious 14 
Politics 18 
Post Box 19 
Principles 13, 27 
Programme, Method, Aims and Objectives 13-14 
Programme Committee, Australian 37, 47 
Promise 10-11, 13, 14, 27 

Badge Symbols 10-11 
Ceremony 15, 38 

Property 16,  37, 43 
Publicity 18 
Public Relations 17-18 

Advisers, Australian and State 18 
Quartermaster Certificates 54 
Queen's Guide Award 

Member from Another Country 20 
Rangers 

Adventurous Activities 55 
Camp and Holidays 49-52 
Counsellor 35 

79 



Disabled (Extensions) 
First Aid 
Gliders 
House Quartermaster Certificate 
Investiture 
Junior Camping Certificate 
Lones 
Mixed Camping 
Quartermaster 
Regattas 

41-42 
53, 55 

59 
54 
15 
53 
39 
50 
54 
57 

Sailboarding, Surfing, Swimming 55-56 
Uniform 39 
Units 36 

Religious Policy 14 
Right of Appeal 16, 30 
Royal Charter 27 
Rules 47 

Safety Rules — Air, Land, Water 55-59 
Salute, Guide 11, 42 
School and Church Units 32, 37 
Scout and Guide Clubs 22 
Scout Association of Australia 20 

Relationships with 20 
Shared Activities 21 

Sections 37-39 
Service Awards 23-24 
Sponsored Events 17 
Standards, Flags, etc. 43 
State Association 28, 29, 37-38 
State Councils 28 
State Executive 28 
State Secretary 28 
Street Collections 16 
Subscriptions 16, 37 
Support Leaders 35 
Supporters Badge 26, 44 
Swimming 56 

Thanks Badge, Banner or Plaque 26 
Thinking Day 18 
Thinking Day Fund 19 
Threefold Promise 10, 14 
Touring Camps 51 

80 

• 

• 



Training Qualifications 
Assessments and Assessors 
Certificate 
Diploma 
Skills Certificate 
Training Team Member 

Transfers 
Trefoil 
Trefoil Guild 
Uniform 

14, 40, 

68-74 
68 
67 
69 
70 

19, 42 
10 

44-46 

Brownie Guide, Guide, Ranger Guide, Ranger 38 
Guide and Scout Clubs 22 
Overseas Members Temporarily Attached 19 
Overseas Wear 19 

Unit 
Account Books 37 
Attached — Church and School 32, 37 
Brownie Guide, Guide, Ranger Guide, Ranger 36 
Extension 41 
Helpers 36 
Lones 39 
Registration 36 

Vice-regal Invitations 18 
Warrant and Endorsement 29 
Water Safety 56-58 

Grading for Boating 57 
Swimming 56 
Holidays Afloat 58 

World Association of Girl Guides and Girl Scouts 13, 18, 27 
World Chief Guide 4 
World Badge 11, 20 
World Flag 43 

81 



• 

• 

82 



TRAININGS ATTENDED 

what? 	 where? 	 when? 

83 



• 

• 

Printed by Ambassador Press Pty. Ltd., Granville 2142. 



e 


